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REPORT TABLE STANDARD lANGUAGE 

This table includes CCR/CIC and CVC sections with a corresponding CIC §790.03 paired to the citation. Based on 
interpretation and the specific situation/circumstance, the CIC §790.03 could be different or perhaps even a 
combination of two or more. Each case may present facts that warrant a different pairing. This is only a guide and 
represents examples of suggested table language to link CIC §790.03 to Codes and Regulations. Discuss unique 
situations with your supervisor before making a decision. In some cases, there is no corresponding CIC §790.03 that 
directly relates to the Codes and/or Regulations. The citation order is as follows: 790.03(h)s, 2695s, 2632s, other 
CICs, and CVC. Turquoise highlights represent notes having to do with the pairings or notes to help the reader. 

CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company misrepresented to In **instances l the Coml2an~ misrel2resented 
CIC §790.03(h)(1) claimants pertinent facts or to claimants l'2ertinent facts or insurance 

insurance policy provisions relating 
to any coverages at issue. 1'201ic~ I'2rovisions relating to coverages at 

issue. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §790.03(h)(1). 

The Company failed to acknowledge In ** instances l the ComRan~ failed to 
CIC §790.03(h)(2) and act reasonably promptly upon 

communications with respect to acknowledge and act reasonabl~ I2rom1'2t1~ , 
claims arising under insurance u1'2on communications with resEect to claims 
policies. 

.. 
under insurance .1'2olicies. The arising 

Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §790.03(h)(2). 

The Company failed to adopt and In ** instances! the Com1'2an~ failed to ado1'2t 
CIC §790.03(h)(3) implement reasonable standards for 

and im1'2lement reasonable standards for the! the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under I'2 romet investigation and ~rocessing of 
insurance policies. claims arising under insurance 1'20licies. The! 

Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

f------
The Company failed to affirm or deny In ** instances~ the ComQan~ failed to affirm 

CIC §790.03(h)(4) '; coverage of claims within a 
or denll of claims within reasonable time after proof of loss coverage a 

with a CIC requirements had been completed reasonable time after 12 roof of loss 
neeps to be 

and submitted by the insured. requirements had been com1'2leted and '''"'''W''U and is 
fact This submitted to the insured. The Department 

to firs! 
alleges these acts in violation of CIC claims. are 
§790.03(h)( 4). 

The Company failed to effectuate In ** instances l the Com1'2anll failed to 
CIC §790.03(h)(5) prompt, fair and equitable 

settlements of claims in which effectuate QromEt, fair and equitable 
liability had become reasonably settlements of claims in which liabilit~ had 
clear. become reasonabl~ clear. The Department 

alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 
§790.03(h)(5). 

1 

CDI00257887 



Edition Date: 02-12-10 v 18 

CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company compelled insureds to 
CIC §790,03(h)(6) institute litigation to recover amounts 

under an insurance policy by offering 
substantially less than the amounts In ** instances, the Com~an~ com~elled 
ultimately recovered in actions insureds to institute litigation. The 
brought by the insureds, when the Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
insureds had made claims for 
amounts reasonably similar to CIC §790.03(h)(6). 
amounts ultimately recovered. 

The Company attempted to settle an 
In ** instances I the Com~an~ attem~ted to CIC §790.03(h)(7) insured claim for less than the 

amount to which a reasonable ,settle an insured claim for less than the 
Rarely if ever used person would have believed he or amount to which a reasonable ~erson would 

she was entitled by reference to have believed he or she was entitled b~ 
written or printed advertising material reference to written or ~rinted advertising 
accompanying or made part of an 
application. material accom~an~ing or made ~art of an 

a~~lication. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(7). 

The Company attempted to settle 
In ** instances, the Com2any, attem2ted to CIC §790.03(h)(8) claims on the basis of an application 

which was altered without notice to, settle claims on the basis of an a~~lication 
Rarely if ever used , or knowledge or consent of, the which was altered without notice tO I or 

insured, his or her representative, knowledge or consent ofl the insured l his or 
agent, or broker. 

her re~resentativel agentl or broker. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §790.03(h)(8). 

The Company failed, after payment In ** instancesl the. Com~an~ failed after 
CIC §790.03(h)(9) of a claim, to inform insureds or .. 

i beneficiaries, upon request by them, 2allment of a claim l to inform insureds or 
Rarely if ever used of the coverage under which beneficiaries, u~on reguest bll them, of the 

. payment had been made. coverage under which 2a~ment had been 
made. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §790.03(h)(9). 

CIC §790.03(h)(10) 

Rarely, if ever. will be used 
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CITATION T ABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company delayed the In ** instancesl the Comean~ dela~ed the 
CIC §790.03(h)(11) investigation or payment of claims by 

investigation or ea~ment of claims b)l requiring an insured, claimant, or the .. 
insuredl claimantl the Rarely If ever used physician of either, to submit a regUlrmg an or 

preliminary claim report, and then eh~sician of eitherl to submit a ereliminar)l 
requiring the subsequent submission claim reeortl and then 

.. 
the regUlrmg 

of formal proof of loss forms, both of subseguent submission of formal eroof of 
which submissions contained 
substantially the same information. loss forms , both of which submissions 

contained substantiali3l the same information. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GIG §790.03(h)(11). 

The Company failed to settle claims In ** instances l the Comean)l failed to settle 
CIC §790.03(h)(12) promptly, where liability had become 

apparent, under one portion of the claims erometl~1 where liabilit)l had become 
Rarely if every used insurance policy coverage in order to aE!E!arentl under one eortion of the insurance 

influence settlements under other eolic)l coverage in order to influence 
portions of the insurance policy 

, settlements under other eortions of the 
coverage. insurance eolic~ coverage. The Department 

alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
§790.03(h)(12). 

The Company failed to provide In ** instances l the Comean~ failed to erovide 
CIC §790.03(h)(13) promptly a reasonable explanation of 

eromE!tl~ a reasonable eXQlanation of the the basis relied upon in the 
insurance policy, in relation to the basis relied ueon in the insurance eolic)l, in 
facts or applicable law, for the denial relation to the facts or aeglicable lawl for the 
of a claim or for the offer of a denial of a claim or for the offer of a 
compromise settlement. comeromise settlement. The Department 

alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
§790.03(h)(13). 

The Company directly advised a In ** instances l the Comean)l directl~ advised 
CIC §790.03(h)(14) claimant not to obtain the services of 

a claimant not to obtain the services of an an attorney. 
attorne)l. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of GIG §790.03(h)(14). 

The Company misled a claimant as In ** instances! the Comean~ misled a 
CIC §790.03(h)(15) to the applicable statute of 

limitations. claimant as to the aeelicable statute of 
limitations. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of GIG §790.03(h)(15). 

CIC §790.03(h)(16) 

Rare!}" if ever, will be used 
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CITATION T ABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to apply policy 
CCR § 2695.1 (f) provisions relating to the 

In ** instances l the Com~an)l failed to a~~I)l [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] investigation, processing and 
settlement of claims more favorably 2olic)l 2rovisions relating to the investigation l 

to the insured than the provisions of ~rocessing and settlement of claims more 
California regulations. [The f!3\1nr!3hlu tn tho in~llrorl +h!3n tho nrn\li~inn~ 
Company failed to adopt and 

........ "' ..... ...,., "'''' "' •• '" ••• '-1"-'1 ..... "" ................. tI."' ......... "' ...... 

implement reasonable standards for 
of California regulations. The Department 

the prompt investigation and alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
processing of claims arising under §2695.1 (f) and are unfair practices under GIG 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 

~ 

The Company failed to maintain all 
CCR §2695.3(a) documents, notes and work papers In ** instancesl the Com~an)l failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] in the claim file. [The Company maintain all documents, notes and work 

failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 2a2ers in the claim file. The Department 
investigation and processing of alleges these acts are in violation of GCR 
claims 

.. 
under insurance §2695.3(a) and are unfair practices under GIG arising 

policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 

The r:nn')n!.ln\j failed to maintain - ..... ,"!""' ..... ,'J 

CCR §2695.3(b)(1) claims data that . are accessible, 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] legible and retrievable for In ** instancesl the Com~an~ failed to 

examination. [The Company failed maintain claims data that are accessiblel 

to adopt and implement reasonable legible and retrievable for examination. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GGR §2695.3(b)( 1 ) and unfair practices claims arising under insurance are 
policies.] under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to record in the 
CCR §2695.3(b)(2) file the date the Company received, 

In ** instances, the COm2an)l failed to record [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] processed, transmitted or mailed 
every relevant document in the file. the date the COm2an)l received l 2rocessedl 
[The Company failed to adopt and transmitted or mailed every relevant 
implement reasonable standards for document in the file. The Department alleges 
the prompt investigation and these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.3(b)(2) processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies. and are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to maintain hard 
CCR §2695.3(b)(3) copy claims files or maintain claims In instances the ComDanv failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] files that are accessible, legible and 

capable of duplication to hard copy maintain hard co~~ files or claims files that 
for five years. [The Company failed are accessible l legible and ca~able of 
to adopt and implement reasonable dUl;!lication to hard coI;!~ for five ~ears. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GGR §2695.3(b )(3) and are unfair practices 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to disclose all 
CCR §2695.4(a) benefits, coverage, time limits or 

In ** instances, the Com~an~ failed to [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] , other provisions of the insurance 
policy. [The Company failed to disclose all benefits l coveragel time limits or 

Note: This is not paired adopt and implement reasonable other ~rovisions of the insurance ~olic~. The 
with ) as standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of not stating 
that a '''''' "'fI' "',,,,, '''''''v, investigation and processing of GGR §2695.4(a) and are unfair practices under 
took place. claims arising under insurance 

GIG §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

The Company misrepresented or 
In ** instances, the Com~an~ misre~resented CCR §2695.4(b} concealed benefits, coverages or 

[CIC §790,03(h)(1)] other provisions of a surety bond. or concealed benefits j coverages or other 
[The Company misrepresented to ~rovisions of a suret~ bond. The Department 

Surety Only claimants pertinent facts or alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
insurance policy provisions relating' §2695.4(b) and are unfair practices under GIG 
to any coverages at issue.] 

§790.03(h)(1 ). 

The Company denied a claim on the 
CCR §2695.4(c} basis of failure to exhibit property. 
[CIC §790.03(h}(13}] [The Company failed to provide In ** instancesl the ComQan~ denied a claim 

promptly a reasonable explanation of on the basis of failure to exhibit ~ro~ert~. The 
the basis relied on in the insurance 

Department alleges these acts are in violation of policy, in relation to the facts or 
applicable law, for the denial of a GGR §2695.4(c) and are unfair practices under 
claim or for the offer of a GIG §790.03(h)(13). 
com prom ise settlem ent.] 

The Company improperly required a 
CCR §2695.4(d) claimant to give notification of a 

In ** instancesl the Com~an)l im~ro~erl)l [CIC §79Q,Q3(h)(3)] claim or proof of claim within a 
specified time. [The Company failed reguIred a claimant to give notification of a 
to adopt and implement reasonable claim or I;!roof of claim within a sl;!ecified time. 
standards for the prompt The Department alleges these acts are in 
investigation and processing of violation of GGR §2695.4(d) and are unfair 
claims arising under insurance 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.4(e)(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Note: Could be 
with 

CCR §2695.4(f) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Note: Could be 
with 

CCR §2695.4(g) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.5(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] 

CCR §2695.5(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] 

Does nol include a 
provider, but would include 
an insured or claimant 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company requested without 
written explanation that a claimant 
sign a release that extended beyond 
the subject matter of the claim. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company issued payment in 
partial settlement of a claim that was 
accompanied by language releasing 
the insurer, the insured, or the 
principal from total liability when the 
policy or bond limit had not been 
paid, or there had been no 
compromise settlement agreed to by 
the claimant and the insurer. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company required a first party 
claimant or beneficiary to submit 
duplicative proofs of claim. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to respond to a 
Department of Insurance claims 
inquiry immediately or within twenty­
one (21) calendar days. [The 
Company failed to acknowledge and 
act reasonably promptly upon 
communications with respect to 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to respond to 
communications within fifteen (15) 
calendar days. [The Com pany failed 
to acknowledge and act reasonably 
promptly upon communications with 
respect to claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

6 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company requested 
without written explanation that a claimant 
sign a release that extended beyond the 
subject matter of the claim. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR § 
2695.4(e)(1) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company issued payment 
in partial settlement of a claim that was 
accompanied by language releasing the 
insurer, the insured, or. the principal from 
total liability when the policy or bond limit 
had not been paid, or there had been no 
compromise settlement agreed to by the 
claimant and the insurer. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR § 
2695.4(f) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). 

.In** instances l the Company required a first 
party claimant or beneficia!'Y to submit 
duplicative proofs of claim. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
§2695.4(g) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to 
respond to a Department of Insurance claims 
inquiry immediately or within twentywone (21) 
calendar days. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of GGR §2695.5(a) and are 
unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(2). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to 
respond to communications within fifteen (15) 
calendar days. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of GGR §2695.5(b) and are 
unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(2). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.5(d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §§2695.5(e)(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] 

used for 
claims because 

claimants do not present 
claims, providers do. 
Providers are not defined 
as claimants. 

CCR §2695.5(e)(2) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

used for 
claims because 

claimants do not present 
ciaims. providers do. 
Providers are not defined 
as claimants. 

CCR §2695.5(e)(3) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

used for 
claims because 

claimants do not 
claims, providers 
Providers are not defined 
as claimants. 

CCR §2695.5(f) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(1)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company's claims agent failed 
to immediately transmit notice of 
claim to the insurer. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to acknowledge 
notice of claim within fifteen (15) 
calendar days. [The Company failed 
to acknowledge and act reasonably 
promptly upon communications with 
respect to claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

. The Company failed to provide 

. necessary forms, instructions, and 
reasonable assistance within fifteen 
(15) calendar days. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims ariSing under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to begin 
investigation of the claim within 
fifteen (15) calendar days. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company improperly required 
written notice of a claim. [The 
Company misrepresented to 
claimants pertinent facts or 
insurance poi icy provisions reiating 
to any coverages at issue.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company's claims agent 
failed to immediately transmit notice of claim 
to the insurer. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CCR §2695.5(d) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to 
acknowledge notice of claim within fifteen 
(15) calendar days. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.5(e)(1) 
and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(2). 

In ** instances. the Company failed to provide 
necessary forms, instructions, and 
reasonable assistance within fifteen (15} 
calendar days. The Department alleges these 
acts aie in violation of CCR §2695.5(e)(2) and 
are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to begin 
investigation of the claim within fifteen (15) 
calendar days. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CCR §2695.5(e)(3) and 
are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the. Comgany imgrogerly 
reguired written notice of a claim. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.5(f) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(1). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to adopt and 
CCR §2695.6(a) communicate to all its claims agents In ** instances l the Com~an~ failed to ado~t 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] written standards for the prompt and communicate to all its claims agents , 

and processing of investigation 
written stcmdards for the ~rom~t investigation claims. [The Company failed to 

adopt and implement reasonable and ~rocessing of claims. The Department 
standards for the prompt alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
investigation and processing of §269S.6(a) and are unfair practices under GIG 
claims arising under insurance §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Company failed to provide 
CCR §2695.6(b) thorough and adequate training In ** instances l the ComQan~ failed to grovide 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] regarding these regulations to all its 

thorough and adeguate training regarding claims agents. [The Company failed 
to adopt and implement reasonable these regulations to all its claims agents. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GGR §269S.6(b) and are unfair practices under 
claims arising under insurance GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Company failed to maintain a 
CCR §2695.6(b)(4) copy of the certification required by In ** instancesl the ComQan~ failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] CCR §2695.6(b)(1), (2) or (3) at the 

maintain a co~~ of the certification reguired principal place of business. [The 
Company failed to adopt and b~ §2695.6{b}{1}1 {2} or {3} at the grincigal 
implement reasonable standards for place of business. The Department alleges this 
the prompt investigation and act is a violation of GGR §2695.6(b)(4) and is an 
processing of claims arising under unfair practice under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 

The Company discriminated in its 
CCR §2695.7(a) claims settlement practices based In ** instances, the Com~an~ discriminated in 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] upon the claimant's age, race, its claims settlement gractices based u~on 

gender, income, religion, language, the claimant's age, race gender. income, sexual orientation, ancestry, national 
origin, or physical disability. [The religion. languagel sexual orientation l 

Company failed to adopt and ancestryl national onglnl or ~h~sical 
implement reasonable standards for disabilit~. The Department alleges these acts 
the prompt investigation and are in violation of GGR §269S.7(a) and are unfair 
processing of claims arising under 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.7(b)(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(13)] 

First 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed, upon receiving 
proof of claim, to accept or deny the 
claim within forty (40) calendar days. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to provide in 
writing the reasons for the denial of 
the claim in whole or in part including 
the factual and legal bases for each 
reason given. [The Company failed 
to provide promptly a reasonable 
explanation of the bases relied upon 
in the insurance policy, in relation to 
the facts or applicable law, for the 
denial of a claim or for the offer of a 
com prom isesettlement.] 

or 

The Company failed to provide in its 
written denial a reference to and 
explanation of the applications of 
specific statutes, applicable laws, 
and policy provisions, conditions or 
exclusions. [The Company failed to 
provide promptly a reasonable 
explanation of the bases relied upon 
in the insurance policy, in relation to 
the facts or applicable lavv, for the 
denial of a claim or for the offer of a 
compromise settlement.] 

9 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
in writing the reasons for the denial of the 
claim in whole or in part including the factual 
and legal, bases for each reason given. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695. 7(b)( 1) and are unfair practices 
under CIG §790.03(h)(13). 

C Delet~d: u 

or 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
in its written denial a reference to and 
explanation of the applications of specific 
statutes. applicable laws, and policy 
provisions, conditions or exclusions. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695.7(b)(1) and are unfair practices 
under GIG §790.03(h)(13). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to deny, dispute 
In ** instances! the Com~an~ failed to den~1 CCR §2695.7(b)(1) or reject a third party claim in writing. 

, [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] [The Company failed to adopt and dis~ute or reject a third l2art~ claim in writing. 
implement reasonable standards for The Department alleges these acts are in 

Third Party the prompt investigation and violation of CCR §2695.7(b)(1) and are unfair processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to reference the 
In ** instances l the Coml2an)l failed to CCR §2695.7(b)(3) California Department of Insurance 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] in its claim denial. . [The Company reference the California Del2artment of 
failed to adopt and implement Insurance in its claim denial. The Department 

Use for Health before reasonable standards for the prompt alleges these acts in violation of CCR 1/1/06. After 1/01/06, use investigation and processing of 
are 

denial la~~~a.g_e found In 
claims arising under insurance §2695.7(b)(3) and are unfair practices under CIC 

GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

The Company failed to provide 
CCR §2695.7(c)(1) written notice of the need for In ** instances, the Coml2an)l failed to I2rovide 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] additional time or information every 

written notice of the need for additional time 
No! used for Health; use 

30 calendar days. [The Company 
or information every 30 calendar da~s. The failed to adopt and implement GIG §10123.13 instead 

reasonable standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
Notusedforni~~hili!~ investigation and processing of CCR §2695.7(c)(1) and are unfair practices 
Income; use CIC 11.2 claims arising under insurance under C!C §790.03(h)(3). 

1 instead] , 
poiicies.] 

, 

The Company failed to conduct and 
In ** instancesl the Com(2an~ failed to CCR §2695.7(d) diligently pursue a thorough, fair and 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] objective investigation of a claim. conduct and (2ursue a thoroughl fair and 
[The Company failed to adopt and objective investigation of a claim. The 
implement reasonable standards for Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
the prompt investigation and 

CCR §2695.7(d) and are unfair practices under processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company persisted in seeking 
CCR §2695.7(d) information not reasonably required In ** instancesl the Coml2an~ l2ersisted in 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] for or material to the resolution of a 

seeking information not reasonabl~ reguired claim dispute. [The Company failed 
to adopt and implement reasonable for or material to the resolution of a claim 
standards for the prompt dis~ute. The Department alleges these acts are 
investigation and processing of in \I;f'\I-:>fif'\n f'\f rrR ,c;:.?AQI; 71,...\ <:Inri ~ro Ilnf~ir 

III VIVIUIo.IVII VI ""''''''I .... ~c-v.....,v., \ \..A I ~II\.A ~Iv \,AIIHAII 

claims 
.. 

under insurance arising practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.7(d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Combined 

CCR §2695.7(e) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5) 

supervisor. 

CCR §2695.7(f) 
, [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Note: Use of 
requires that the 
determine from the 

what its 

or 

is in regard to 
sending the notice on 
closed claims. If the 
procedure is not known 
and the file is more than 60 
or 30 days from date of 
statute, this code may not 
apply-discuss with 
supervisor. 

Note: Although 
790,03(h)(15) appears to 
be the obvious pairing, 
2695.7(1) has to do with 
failure to notify, no! 
misrepresent. Therefore, 
this appears to be a 
processing issue and 
790.03(h)(3) would apply. 
However, there are some 
situations in which 

will apply to 
with 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to conduct and 
diligently pursue a thorough, fair and 
objective investigation of a claim and 
persisted in seeking information not 
reasonably required for or material to 
the resolution of a claim dispute. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company delayed or denied 
settlement of a first party claim on 
the basis that responsibility for 
payment should be assumed by 
others. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Com pany failed to provide 
written notice of any statute of 

,!imitation or other time period, 
requirement not less than 60 days 
prior to the expiration date. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 

! the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

! (Use 30 days if UMBI) 

11 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to 
conduct and pursue a thoroughl fair and 
objective investigation of a claim and 
persisted in seeking information not 
reasonably required for or material to the 
resolution of a claim dispute. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
§2695.7(d) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company delayed or 
denied settlement of a first party claim on the 
basis that responsibility for payment should 
be assumed by others. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
§2695.7(e) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(5}. 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
written notice of any statute of limitation or 
other time period requirement not less than 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.7(f) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.7(g) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

CCR §2695.7(h) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

CCR §2695.7(i) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Note: This could also be 
paired with ) as 
some may 
have 
misrepresented-discuss 
with your supervisor. 

CCR §269S.7(j) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §269S.7(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company attempted to settle a 
claim by making a settlement offer 
that was unreasonably low. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

, The Company failed, upon 
acceptance of the claim, to tender 
payment within 30 calendar days. 
[The Company failed to effectuate 
prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.) 

The Company informed a claimant 
that his or her rights might be 
impaired if a form or release was not 
completed within a specified time 
period. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company requested or required 
an insured to submit to a polygraph 
examination without authorization 
under the applicable insurance 

. contract and state law. [The 

. Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company denied a claim based 
upon information obtained in a 
telephone conversation or personal 
interview without documenting the 
conversation or interview in the claim 
file. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

12 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instancesl the ComHany attemHted to 
settle a claim by making a settlement offer 
that was unreasonably low. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
§2695.7(g) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the ComHany failed, uHon 
accegtance of the claim, to tender Qayment 
within thirty (30) calendar days. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.7(h) and are unfair practices under 
GIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the CompanYm informed a 
claimant that his or her rights might be 
impaired if a form or release was not 
completed within a sgecified time period. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.7(i) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company requested or 
required an insured to submit to a Holygragh 
examination without authorization under the 
aHQlicable insurance contract and state law . 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.7(j) and are unfair 
practices under GIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company denied a claim 
based upon information obtained in a 
telephone conversation or personal interview 
without documenting the conversation or 
interview in the claim file. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
§2695.7(1) and are unfair practices under CIG 
§790.03(h)(5). 

CDI00257898 



Edition Date: 02-12-10 v 18 

CITATION 

CCR §2695.7(m) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Note: This could also be 
with 

the 
"'"nIlA", from insured 

be unfair and 
Therefore, 
seems like 

CCR §2695.7(n) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.7(0) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

CCR §2695.7(p) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company, after making a 
payment to a provider, attempted to 
seek recovery or set-off from the 
insured on the basis that the amount 
was excessive. [The Company 

, failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company requested an 
unnecessary medical examination. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company required a claimant to 
withdraw, rescind or refrain from 
submitting a complaint to the 
California Department of Insurance 
as a condition to the settlement of a 
claim. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prom pt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company failed to provide 
. written notification to a first party 

claimant as to whether it intended to 
pursue subrogation. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

13 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company, after making a 
payment to a provider, attempted to seek 
recovery or set-off from the insured on the 
basis that the amount was excessive. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.7(m) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company requested a 
medical examination for the purpose of 
determining liability under a policy provision 
that was not reasonably necessary. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.7(n) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
written notification to a first party claimant as 
to whether the insurer intends to pursue 
subrogation. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CCR §2695.7(p) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION T ABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to provide 
CCR §2695.7(p) written notification to a first party In ** instances, the Comgan~ failed to grovide [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] claimant of its decision to 

discontinue pursuit of subrogation. written notification to a first gart~ claimant of 
[The Company failed to adopt and its decision to discontinue gursuit of 
implement reasonable standards for subrogation. The Department alleges these 
the prompt investigation and acts are in violation of GGR §2695.7.(p) and are 
processing of claims arising under unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 

Th~ Company failed to include the 
CCR §2695.7(q) insured's deductible in the 

In ** instances. the Comgan~ failed to include [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] subrogation demand. [The 
Company failed to adopt and the insured's deductible in the subrogation 
implement reasonable standards for demand. The Department alleges these acts are 
the prompt investigation and in violation of GGR §2695.7(q) and are unfair 
processing of claims arising under practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to share 
CCR §2695.7(q) subrogation recoveries on a In ** instances l the Comean~ failed to share 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] proportionate basis with the first subrogation recoveries on a ~ro~ortionate 

party claimant. [The Company failed basis with the first gart~ Claimant. The 
to effectuate prompt, fair and Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
equitable settiements of ciaims in 

GGR §2695.7(q) and are unfair practices under which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to include in the 
CCR §2695.8(b)(1) settlement all applicable taxes and In ** instances l the Com~an~ failed to include 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] one-time fees incident to transfer of 

in the settlement all a~~licable taxes and one-evidence of ownership of a 
comparable automobile. [The time fees incident to the transfer of 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, ownershig. The Department alleges these acts 
fair and equitable settlements of are in violation of GGR §2695.8(b)(1) and are 
claims in which liability has become unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to include in the 
In ** instances l the Com~an~ failed to include CCR §2695.8(b)(1) settlement the license fee and other 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] annual fees computed based upon in the settlement the license fee and other 
the remaining term of the current annual fees comguted based ugon the 
registration. [The Company failed to remaining term of the registration. The 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 

Department alleges these acts are in violation of settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably GGR §2695.8(b )(1) and are unfair practices 
clear.] under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to include, in 
In ** instances, the Com~anl! failed to includel CCR the settlement, sales tax and/or fees 

§2695.8(b)(1 )(A) incident to the transfer of the vehicle in the settlement! sales tax and/or fees 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] to salvage status. [The Com pany incident to the transfer of the vehicle to 

failed to effectuate prompt, fair and salvage status. The Department alleges these 
For owner retained salvage equitable settlements of claims in acts are in violation of CCR §269S.8(b)( 1 )(A) and 

which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(S). 

The Company failed to disclose in In ** instances! the Com~an)l failed to CCR writing to the claimant that notice of , 

disclose in writing to the claimant that notice §2695.8(b)(1 )(A) the salvage retention by the claimant 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] must be provided to the Department of the salvage retention by the claimant must 

of Motor Vehicles and that this notice be I2rovided to the Del2artment of Motor 
For owner retained salvage may affect the loss vehicle's future Vehicles and that this notice mal! affect the 

resale and/or insured value. loss vehicle's future resale and/or insured 
value. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §269S.8(b)(1 )(A) and are unfair 

i practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to inform the 
CCR claimant of his or her right to seek a 

In ** instances! the Com~an)l failed to inform §2695.8(b)(1 )(A) refund of the unused license fees 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] from the Department of Motor the claimant of his or her right to seek a 

Vehicles. [The Company failed to refund of the unused license fees from the 
For owner retained salvage adopt and implement reasonable Del2artment of Motor Vehicles. The 

standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance CCR §269S.8(b)(1 )(A) and are unfair practices 
policies.] under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to disclose in 
CCR writing to the claimant that notice of In ** instances l the Com(2anl! failed to 
§2695.8(b)(1 )(A) the salvage retention must be disclose in writing to the claimant that notice [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] provided to the Department of Motor 

Vehicles, that this notice may affect of the salvage retention must be I2rovided to 
For owner retained salvage the loss vehicle's future resale the De(2artment of Motor Vehicles l that this 

and/or insured value and that the notice ma~ affect the loss vehicle's future 
Combined claimant has a right to seek a refund resale and/or insured value and that the 

of the unused license fees from the claimant has a right to seek a refund of the Department of Motor Vehicles. [The 
Company failed to adopt and unused license fees from the Del2artment of 
implement reasonable standards for Motor Vehicles. The Department alleges these 
the prompt investigation and acts are in violation of CCR §269S.8(b)(1 )(A) and 
processing of claims arising under are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 

15 

CDI00257901 



Edition Date: 02-12-10 v 18 

CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to provide, upon 
In ** instances l the ComQan~ failed to CCR a request from the claimant, the 

§2695.8(b)(1 )(A) name, address and telephone Qrovidel uQon a reguest from the claimantl 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] number of the salvage dealer, the namel address and. teleQhone number of 

salvage pool, motor vehicle auction the salvage dealer! salvage Qooll motor 
For owner retained salvage or dismantler who will purchase the 

salvage. [The Company failed to vehicle auction or dismantler who will 
adopt and implement reasonable Qurchase the salvage. The Department alleges 
standards for the prompt these acts are in violation of GGR 
investigation and processing of §2695.8(b)(1 )(A) and are unfair practices under 
claims arising under insurance GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Company failed to take 
CCR §2695.8(b)(4) reasonable steps to verify that the In ** instances! the ComQan~ failed to take 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] determination of the cost of a reasonable steQs to verif~ that the 

comparable vehicle is accurate and determination of the cost of a com2arable representative of the market value in 
the local market area. [The vehicle is accurate and reQresentative of the 
Company failed to adopt and market value in the local market area. The 
implement reasonable standards for Depar:tment alleges these acts are in violation of 
the prompt investigation and GGR §2695.8(b)(4) ~nd are unfair practices 
processing of claims arising under Imrip.r CIC S7QO O~(h)(~) 
insurance poiicies.] _.,.-._. _.- "'" -----,"1\-'" 

The Company failed to fully itemize 
CCR §2695.8(b)(4) and explain in writing the 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] determination of the cost of a In ** instances, the Com2an~ failed to eX21ain 

comparable vehicle at the time the 
in writing the determination of the cost of a settlement offer is made. [The 

Company failed to adopt and comQarable vehicle. The Department alleges 
implement reasonable standards for these acts are in violation of GGR §2695.8(b)( 4) 
the prompt investigation and and are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
CCR §2695.8{c) insured that the file will be reopened In ** instancesl the Com(2an~ failed to notif~ [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] if the Company is notified within 35 

days that the insured cannot the insured that the file will be reo2ened if a 
For flrsl party claims purchase a comparable automobile com(2arable . automobile cannot be Qurcha~~c! 

for the settlement amount offered or for the amount offered or (2aid. The 
paid. [The Company failed to adopt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
and implement reasonable standards GGR §2695.8(c) and are unfair practices under for the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.8(d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

and rI"m"" .... 
This also be paired 
with 790.03(h)(3) 
depending on the 
circumslances--dlscuss 
with your supervisor. 

CCR §2695.8(e)(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Note: This could also be 
with 790.03(h)(1) as 

to go 10 a 
represents a 

discuss with your 
supervisor. 

CCR §2695.8(e)(2) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.8(e)(2) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company recommended that a 
third party claimant make a claim 
under his or her own policy to avoid 
paying the claim. [The Company 
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company required that an 
automobile be repaired at a specific 
repair shop. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prom pt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company suggested or 
recommended that an automobile be 
repaired at a specific repair shop 
without such referral being expressly 
requested by the claimant, pursuant 
to the requirements of CIC 
§758.5(b)(1)(A). [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

. The Company suggested or 
recommended that an automobile be 
repaired at a specific repair shop 
without informing the claimant in 
writing of the right to select the repair 
facility, pursuant to CIC 
§758.5(b)(1 )(8). [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

17 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances. the Company recommended 
that a third party claimant make a claim under 
his or her own policy to avoid paying the 
claim. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.8(d) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances. the Company required that an 
automobile be repaired at a specific repair 
shop. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.8(e)(1) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances. the Company suggest~d or 
recommended that an automobile be repaired 
at a specific repair shop without such referral 
being expressly requested by the claimant, 
pursuant to CIC §758.5(b)(1}{A}. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.8(e)(2) and are unfair practices 
under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company suggested or 
recommended that an automobile be repaired 
at a specific repair shop without informing the 
claimant in writing of the right to select the 
repair facilitYI pursuant to elc §758.5(b)(1 )(B). 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.8(e)(2) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

~--------------~'"------------~--~~---4----------------------------------------~ 
The Company required a claimant to 

CCR §2695.8(e)(3) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

discuss with supervisor. 

CCR §2695.8(f) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.8(g)(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

as 

Note: This was with 
as 

the fair 
Qutcomeof 

",,,,tllomo,nl This could 
with 

depending on 

discuss with supervisor. 

CCR §2695.8(g)(2) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Note: This was with 

travel an unreasonable distance 
either to inspect a replacement 
automobile, to conduct an inspection 
of the vehicle, to obtain a repair 
estimate or to have the automobile 
repaired at a specific repair shop. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prom pt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to supply the 
claimant with a copy of the estimate 
upon which the settlement was 
based. [The Company failed to 
adopt and im plement reasonable 
standards for the prom pt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company required the use of 
non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts that were 
not equal to the original equipment 
manufacturer parts in terms of kind, 
quality, safety, fitness and 
performance. [The Company failed 
to effectuate prom pt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 

• which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company required the use of 
non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts without 
paying for the cost of modifications 
necessary to effect the repairs. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

18 

In ** instances, the Company required a 
claimant to travel an unreasonable distance 
either to inspect a replacement automobile, to 
conduct an inspection of the vehicle l to 
obtain a repair estimate or to have the 
automobile repaired at a specific repair shop. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.8( e )(3) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to supply 
the claimant with a copy of the estimate upon 
which the settlement was based. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.8(f) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company required the use 
of non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts that were not equal 
to the original equipment manufacturer parts 
in terms of kind, quality, safety, fitness and 
performance. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CCR §2695.8(g)( 1) and 
are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances l the Company required the use 
of non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts without paying for 
the cost of modifications necessary to effect 
the repairs. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CCR §2695.8(g)(2) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

CDI00257904 



Edition Date: 02-12-10 v 18 

CITATION 

CCR §2695.8(g)(3) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Note: This was with 

on",,,.Hnn on 
the circumslances­
discuss with your 
supervisor. 

CCR §2695.8(g)(4) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.8(g)(5) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.8(h) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Note: This was with 

discuss with your 
supervisor. 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company required the use of 
non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts without 
warranting that such parts are of like 
kind, quality, safety, fitness and 
performance as original 
manufacturer replacement crash 
parts. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company required the use of 
non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts that were 
without sufficient permanent, non­
removable identification so as to 
identify the manufacturer. [The 
Company failed t6 adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company required the use of 
non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts without the 
use of such parts disclosed in 
accordance with §9875 of the 
California Business and Professions 
Code. [The Company failed to adopt 
and implement reasonable standards 
for the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company required an insured or 
claimant to supply parts for 
replacement. [The Company failed 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instancesl the Company required the use 
of non-original equipment manufacturer 
replacement crash parts without warranting 
that such ~arts are of like kind, quality. safety. 
fitness and performance as original 
manufacturer reRlacement crash ~arts. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695.8(g)(3) and are unfair practices 
under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the ComRany required the use 
of non-original equipment manufacturer 
reRlacement crash parts that were without 
sufficient ~ermanent. non-removable 
identification so as to identify the 
manufacturer. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of GGR §2695.8(g)(4) and 
are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances. the Com~any required the use 
of non-original equi~ment manufacturer 
reRlacement crash ~arts without the use of 
such parts disclosed in accordance with 
§9875 of the California Business and 
Professions Code. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of GGR §2695.8(g)(5) 
and are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

to effectuate prompt, fair and In ** instances. the Com~an'l required an 
equitable settlements of claims in inc:ilr"," nr ,.1:1 irn:l nt in C:llnnlv n:lrtc: fnr 
which liability has become'" .~-. -- _. _._ .... _... .- ~- ....... w ... - •• ~ ,_., 

reasonably clear.] re~lacement. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of GGR §2695.8(h) and are 
unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.8(i) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.8(j) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

This would only if 
the insurance contract 
contained a 

depreciation 
the expense. 

CCR §2695.8(k) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Note: to 
both first and party. 

CCR §2695.8(k) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Nota: ~ 
both first and party. 

CCR §269S.8S(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to document the 
basis of betterment, depreciation, or 
salvage. The basis for any 
adjustment shall be fully explained to 
the claimant in writing. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company applied depreciation 
or betterment in a first party partial 
loss claim to the expense of labor 
necessary to repair or replace the 
damage. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company failed to provide 
reasonable notice to a claimant 
before terminating payment for 
storage charges. [The Company 
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The COl failed to pay the 
reasonable towing charges incurred 
by the claimant. [The Company 
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to provide the 
insured with the Auto Body Repair 
Consumer Bill of Rights. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

20 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances. the Company failed to 
document the basis of betterment. 
depreciation. 'or salvage. The basis for 'l'ny 
adjustment shall be fully explained to the 
claimant in writing. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of GGR §2695.8(i) and 
are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances. the Company applied 
depreciation or betterment in a first party 
partial loss claim to the expense of labor 
necessary to repair or replace the damage. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.SU) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
reasonable notice to a claimant before 
terminating uuRaYlTleritfor . storage charges. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GGR §2695.8(k) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the ComRany failed to pay the 
reasonable towing charges incurred by the 
claimant. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of GGR §2695.8(k) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** iQstances j the Company failed to provide 
the insured with the Auto Body ReRair Bill of 
Rights. either at the time of apRlication for 
automobile insurance. at the time a policy is 
issued, or following an accident. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695.85 and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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" 

CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to pay for any 
In ** instances , the Com~an~ failed to ~a~ for CCR §2695.9(a)(1) consequential physical damage 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] incurred in making the repair or an~ conseguential l2h:lsical damage incurred 
replacement. [The Company failed in making the rel2air or rel2lacement The 
to effectuate prompt, fair and Department alleges these acts are in violation of equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become GGR §2695.9(a)(1 ) and are unfair practices 
reasonably clear.] under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to replace all 
CCR §2695.9(a)(2) items in the damaged area to In ** instances l the Coml2any: failed to rel2lace 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] conform to a reasonably uniform all items in the damaged area to conform to a 

appearance. [The Company failed to reasonabl:l uniform al2Qearance. The 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 

Department alleges these acts are in violation of settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably GGR §2695.9(a)(2) and are unfair practices 
clear.] under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company required that the 
CCR §2695.9(b) insured have the property repaired In ** instances l the Coml2any: reguired that the 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] by a specific individual or entity. insured have the l2ro l2erty: rel2aired by: a 

[The Company failed to adopt and seecific individual or entity:. The Department 
implement reasonable standards for 

alleges these acts are in violation of GGR the prompt investigation and 
§2695.9(b) an'd "rc "nf!:1ir nr",..ti,..cc "nnt:lr rlr processing of clairns arising under ""'1'-' UIII"-"11 t"'1 ..... ....,!oIV'"'v '""11"""'1 ~,~ 

insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company suggested or 
CCR §2695.9(c)(1) recommended that the insured have In ** instances l the Comeany: suggested or 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] the property repaired by a specific recommended that the insured have the 

individual or entity without the 
eroeerty: reeaired b:l a sl2ecific individual or referral being expressly requested by 

the insured. [The Company failed to entity: without the referral being exeressly: 
adopt and implement reasonable reguested by: the insured. The Department 
standards for the prompt alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
investigation and processing of §2695.9(c)(1) and are unfair practices under GIG 
claims arising under insurance 

§790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

The Company suggested or 
CCR §2695.9(c)(2) recommended that the insured have In ** instances l the Comean:l suggested' or 
rl"'ll"' C'11"\f\ (\1")/1-\/"\1 

,,1.- __________ +., ______ : ___ -1 1-,. __ .... ___ ..... :4=: .... 
[vlv '81 t1U.U..:J\IIJ\..:JJJ Lilt:: fll Uflt::1 LY I t::fld II t::U Uy d :>flt::\,;III\,; recommended that the insured have the 

individual or entity without informing 
eroeert:l reeaired b~ a s~ecific individual or the insured in writing of the right to 

I 
select the repair individual or entity. entit:l without informing the insured in writing 
[The Company failed to adopt and of the right to select the reeair individual or 
implement reasonable standards for entit:l. The Department alleges these acts are in 
the prompt investigation and violation of GGR §2695.9(c)(2) and are unfair 
processing of claims arising under 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.9(d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.1 O(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.10(b) 

CCR §2695.1 O(c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company settled the claim on 
the basis of a written scope and/or 
estimate without supplying the 
insured with a copy of each 
document upon which the settlement 
was based. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company based or varied its 
claims settlement practices on the 
claimant's age, race, gender, 
income, religion, language, sexual 
orientation, ancestry, national origin, 
or physical disability. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed, upon receiving 
proof of claim, to accept or deny the 
claim within 40 calendar days. Every 
Company that denies a claim shall 
do so in writing. Written notification 
pursuant to this subsection shall also 
include a notification that the 
claimant may have the matter 
reviewed by the California 
Department of Insurance and shall 
provide the address and telephone 
number of the unit of the Department 
which reviews complaints regarding 
claims practices. 

The Company failed to provide 
written notice of the need for 
additional time every 30 calendar 
days. [The Company failed to adopt 
and implement reasonable standards 
for the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

22 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company settled the claim 
on the basis of a written scope cmd/or 
estimate without supplying the insured with a 
copy of each document upon which the 
settlement was based. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of GGR §2695.9(d) and 
are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company based or varied 
its claims settlement practices on the 
claimant's age, race, gender, income, religion, 
language, sexual orientation, ancestry. 
national origin, or physical disability. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695.10(a) and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed, upon 
receiving proof of claim. to accept or deny the 
claim within 40 calendar days. Every 
Company that denies a claim shall do so in 
writing. Written notification must include 
notification that the claimant may have the 
matter reviewed by the California Department 
of Insurance. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of GGR §2695.10(b) and are 
unfair practices under GIG §790.03 __ 

In ** instances. the Company failed to provide 
written notice of the need for additional time 
every 30 calendar days. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
§2695.10(c) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.10(d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CCR §2695.10(e) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

CCR §2695.1 O(t) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] 

CCR §2695.1 O(g) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Com pany failed to pursue 
diligently an investigation of a claim, 
or persisted in seeking information 
not reasonably required for or 
material to resolution of a claim 
dispute. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company denied a claim based 
upon information obtained in a 
telephone conversation or personal 
interview without documenting the 
conversation or interview in the claim 
file. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability had become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company failed to pay an 
undisputed claim within 15 calendar 
days following affirmation of liability. 
[The Company failed to affirm or 
deny coverage of claims within a 
reasonable time after proof of loss 
requirements had been completed 
and submitted by the insured.] 

The Company failed to provide 
written notice of any statute of 
limitation or other time period 
requirement not less than 60 days 
prior to the expiration date. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Comean~ failed to eursue 
diligentl~ an investigation. of a claim or 
eersisted in seeking information not 
reasonabl~ required for or material to 
resolution of a claim dispute. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
§2695.10(d) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Comean~ denied a claim 
based upon information obtained in a 
telephone conversation or personal interview 
without documenting the conversation or 
interview in the claim file. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GGR 
§2695.10(e) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Comean~ failed to pa~ an 
undiseuted claim within 15 calendar da~s 
following affirmation of liabilit~. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695.10(f) and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03(h)(4). 

In ** instances, the Comean~ failed to erovide 
written notice of an~ statute of limitation or 
other time eeriod reguirement not less than 
60 days erior to the expiration date. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GGR §2695.10(g) and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company attempted to settle a In ** instances l the Com~an~ attem~ted to CCR §269S.10(h) claim by making a settlement offer 
[CIC §790.03(h)(S)] that was unreasonably low. [The settle a claim b~ making a settlement offer 

Company failed to effectuate prompt, that was unreasonabl~ low. The Department 
fair and equitable settlements of alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
claims in which liability has become §2695.10(h) and are unfair practices under CIC 
reasonably clear.] §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company improperly sought 
CCR §269S.11 (a) reimbursement of an overpayment or In ** instancesl the Com~an~ sought 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] withheld a portion of a benefit reimbursement of an over~a~ment or 

payment. [The Company failed to 
Note: This was with effectuate prompt, fair and equitable withheld a ~ortion of a benefit on the basis 
790.03(h)(5) as that the sum withheld was an adjustment or situatlon affects the fair settlements of claims in which 
and equitable outcome of liability has become reasonably correction for an over~a~ment made on a 
the settlement. This could clear.] erior claim. The Department alleges these acts also be with 

depending on are in violation of CCR §2695.11 (a) and are 
the ""'" """". unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). discuss with your 
supervisor. -

The Company failed to notify the 
In ** instances! the Com~an~ failed to notif~ CCR insured of an overpayment within six 

§2695.11 (a)(2)(C) (6) months of the error. [The the insured of an over~al!ment within six {6} 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] Company failed to adopt and months of the error. The Department alleges 

:"""' ....... 1 .......................... " _ ...................................... 1 .......... .&. .......... .-J ..... _".,J .... .t ...... _ 

these in violation of CCR § CCR IIlltJ1t::111t::11L It::d:>UllcHJIt:: ;:'LdIIUdIU:> lUI acts are 
the prompt investigation and 

§2695.11 (a)(2)(C) and are unfair practices under processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.11 (b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Includes Providers 

Note: Language 
for three scenarios; the 
two will be the most 
utilized. 
Note: 

first 
one - will need to be 
added to the other 
scenarios if utilized. 

CCR §2695.11 (c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Note: This was with 

discuss with your 
supervisor. 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to provide a 
clear explanation of benefits or failed 
to provide a clear explanation of the 
computation of benefits. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

or 

The Company failed to provide an 
explanation of benefits. 

or 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
a clear explanation of benefits or failed to 
provide a clear explanation of the 
computation of benefits. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
§2695.11 (b) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

or 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
an explanation of benefits. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
§2695.11 (b) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). The Com pany failed to provide to the 

claimant an explanation of benefits 
including the name of the provider or 
services covered, the dates of or 
service, and a clear explanation of 
the computation of benefits. 

i The Company improperly imposed a 
penalty for failure to pre-certify 
benefits. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 

i liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

25 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
to the claimant an explanation of benefits 
including the name of the provider or services 
covered, dates of service, and a clear 
explanation of the computation of benefits. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CCR §2695.11 (b) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company imposed a 
penalty upon an insured for noncompliance 
with insurer requirements for precertification 
of benefits. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CCR §2695.11 (c) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 
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CITATION 

CCR §2695.11 (d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed, upon 
contesting a claim under CIC 
§10123.13, to affirm or deny the 
claim within 30 calendar days from 
the original notification. [The 
Company failed to affirm or deny 
coverage of claims within a 
reasonable time after proof of loss 
requirements have been completed 
and submitted by the insured.] 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instancesl the Company failed, upon 
contesting a claim under CIC §10123.13 1 to 
affirm or deny the claim within 30 calendar 
days from. the. original notification. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.11 (d) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(4). 

I----------------+-------------------------~-----------------------------------------~ 

CCR §2695.11 (d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

to first 
- will need to be 

added the other 
scenario if utilized. 

CCR §2695.11 (e) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] 

the 
discuss with your 
supervisor. 

The Company failed to provide 
written notice of the need for 
additional time every 30 calendar 
days. [The Company failed to adopt 

I and implement reasonable standards 
for the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

Of' 

The Company failed to provide 
written notice of the need for 
additional time every 30 calendar 
days that specified the reason the 
claim was contested, the information 
needed to determine liability and the 
expected determination date. 

The Company failed to provide 
preauthorization of non-emergency 
medical services within five calendar 
days. [The Company failed to 
acknowledge and act reasonably 
promptly upon communications with 
respect to claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

26 

,In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
written notice of the need for additional time 
every 30 calendar days. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CCR 
§2695.11 (d) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

or 

In ** instances. the Comoanv failed to orovide 
written notice of the need for additional time 
every 30 calendar days that specified the 
reason the claim was contested, the 
information needed to determine liability and 
the expected determination date. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.11 (d) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
preauthorization of non-emergency medical 
services within five calendar days. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.11 (e) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(2). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed, following its 
CCR §2695.11 (e) preauthorization of non-emergency In ** instancesl the Com2an~ failed! following 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] medical services, to communicate or its 2reauthorization of non-emerg~nc~ 

confirm such authorization in writing medical servicesl to communicate or confirm 
to the insured and to the medical 
service provider. [The Company such authorization in writing to the insured 
failed to adopt and implement and to the medical service erovider. The 
reasonable standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GGR §2695.11 (e) and are unfair practices under 
claims arising under insurance GIG §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

I The Company failed, following denial 
CCR §2695.11 (e) • of a preauthorization of non-

In ** instances, the Comean~ failed , following [CIC §790.03(h)(13)] emergency medical services, to 
communicate the reasons in writing denial of a Qreauthorization of non-
to the insured and to the medical emergenc~ medical services l to communicate 
service provider. [The Company the reasons in writing to the insured and to 
failed to provide promptly a the medical service 2rovider. The Department 
reasonable explanation of the basis 

alleges these acts are in violation of GGR relied on in the insurance policy, in 
relation to the facts or applicable law, §2695.11 (e) and are unfair practices under GIG 
for the denial of a claim or for the §790.03(h)(13). 
offer of a compromise settlement.] 

, The Company failed to reimburse the 
CCR §2695.11 (g) insured or the medical provider for In ** instances l the Com2an~ failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] reasonable expenses incurred in 

reimburse the insured or the medical 2rovider copying medical records requested 
by the insurer. [The Company failed for reasonable exeenses incurred in coe~ing 
to adopt and implement reasonable medical records ream~lItted bv the insurer. 
standards for the prompt The Department alleges these acts are in 
investigation and processing of violation of GGR §2695.11 (g) and are unfair 
claims 

.. 
under insurance arising 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 
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""" 

CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to properly 
GCR §2632.13( e)(2) advise the insured that the driver of 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] the insured vehicle was principally at 

fault for an accident. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 

Does not apply to reasonable standards for the prompt In ** instances l the Com~an~ failed to Commercial Insurance and 
does not apply to RV Motor 

investigation and processing of eroeerl;:£ advise the insured that the driver of 
homes- claims arising under insurance 

the insured vehicle was ~rinci~all~ at·fault for Reference CIC 660 (more policies.] 
than 4 wheels. load an accident. ** instances involved the failure to 
capacity over 1500 (Specify by adding one or more of send the determination of fault notice. The other pounds) 

the following sentences:) ** instances involved either the failure to state the 
Note: Effective 11104104 basis of the liability determination, or the failure to percentage of fault not The determination of fault letter was 

to be stated in at- not sent. advise the insured of their right to 
leiter notifica lion. (or) reconsideration. The Department alleges these 

The determination of fault letter did acts are in violation of GGR §2632.13(e)(2) and 
not specify the basis of the liability are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
decision. 
(and/or) 
The insured was not advised of their 
right to reconsideration of the 
determination of liability. 

The Company failed to nrnnArl\l '-- ** 
_ ~ JI. ______ 

the .... - .I!- ~I - _ • to 1""" ""' ........... '1 In Instances! l.om~any Tallea 
GCR §2632.13(e)(3) advise the insured of the method in 

~rol2erl~ advise the insured of the method in [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] which a request for reconsideration 
of fault can be made. [The Company which a reguest for reconsideration of fault 
failed to adopt and implement can be made. The Coml2an~ advised the 

Includes reasonable standards for the prompt insured that a reguest for reconsideration of 
investigation and processing of the liabilit~ determination must be in writing. 
claims arising under insurance 

The Department alleges these acts are in policies.] 
violation of GGR §2632.13(e)(3) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to provide, free 
GIC §395 of charge, a complete copy of the In ** instancesl the Com~an~ failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] insured's current insurance policy or I2rovidez free of chargel a com~lete coI2~ of 

certificate within 30 calendar days of 
the insured's current insurance 1201ic~ or receipt of a request from the insured 
certificate within 30 calendar da~s of recei~t after a covered loss. [The Company 

failed to acknowledge and act of a reguest from the insured after a covered 
reasonably promptly upon loss. The Department alleges these acts are in 
communications with respect to violation of GIG §395 and are unfair practices 
claims 

.. 
under insurance arising 

under GIG §790.03(h)(2). policies.] 
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CITATION 

CIC §560 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

CIC §758.5(b)(2) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to issue 
payment to the repairer or to the 
named insured and repairer jointly 
within 10 days of receipt of an 
itemized bill or invoice. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In "'''' instancesl the Compan)l failed to issue 
pa)lment to the repairer or to the named 
insured and repairer jointly within 10 days of 
receipt of an itemized' bill or invoice. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GIG §560 and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to send the I **" t th C f "I d t d 
claimant a written disclosure of the n inS ances, e ompany al e 0 sen 
Company's obligations and the the claimant a written disclosure of the 

l claimant's rights vvith respect to the! C~_ITI_p~ny'~ 9_bli_g;)_~i_o~~ ;)nd the cl;)im;)nt'~ 
choice of the automobile repair shop rights with respect to the choice of the 
within five calendar days following automobile repair shop within five calendar 
the Company's oral recommendation da)ls following the Company's oral 
of an automotive repair dealer and 
the claimant's acceptance of such. recommendation of an automotive repair 
[The Company failed to adopt and dealer and the claimant's acceptance of such. 
implement reasonable standards for The Department alleges these acts are in 
the prompt investigation.] violation of GIG §758. 5(b )(2) and are unfair 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CIC §758.5(b)(3) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 
2010 
.;. Seotlon /'58.5 added 

CIC §758.5(c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CIC §758.5(d)(1) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

an 
automobile· be repaired at 
a """":U];"'f tll.lfnn1nlil/A 

repair dealer shall also do 
what is contained in 
758,5(d)(1} and 758,5(d)(2) 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to mail or 
provide the claimant a written 
disclosure of the Company's 
obligations and the claimant's rights 
with respect to the choice of the 
automobile repair shop Within five 
calendar days following the 
Company's oral recommendation of 
an automotive repair dealer and the 
claimant's acceptance of such. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation.] 

The Company suggested or 
recommended that the claimant 
select a different automotive repair 
dealer after the claimant had chosen 
an automotive repair dealer. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prom pt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to prominently 
disclose the contractual provision in 
writing to the insured at the time the 
insurance is applied for and at the 
time the claim is acknowledged by 
the insurer. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances. the Company failed to mail or 
Qfovide the claimant a written disclosure of 
the Com pants obligations and the claimant's 
rights with respect to the choice of the 
automobile repair shop within five calendar 
days following the Company's oral 
recommendation of an automotive repair 
dealer and the claimant's acceptance of such. 
The Department alleges' these acts are in 
violation of CIG §758.5(b)(3) and are unfair 
practices under GIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances. the Company suggested or 
recommended Ulat the claimant select a 
different automotive ree.air dealer after the 
claimant had chosen an automotive repair 
dealer. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GIC §758.5(c) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GIG §758.5(d)(1) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company limited or discounted 
CIC §758.5(d)(2) the reasonable repair costs based on In ** instancesl the Com2any: limited or 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] charges that would have been discounted the reasonable re~air costs based 

incurred had the vehicle been on charges that would have been incurred states any insurer repaired by the insurer's chosen 
that, Insurance shop when the insured had elected had the vehicle been re2aired by: the insurer's 

suggests or chosen sh02 when the insured had elected to recommends that an to have the vehicle repaired at a 
automobile be repaired at shop of his or her choice. [The have the vehicle re~aired at a sho~ of his or 
a particular automotive Company failed to effectuate prompt, her choice. The Department alleges these acts dealer shall also do fair and equitable settlements of 

is contained in 
claims in which liability has become 

are in violation of GIG §758.5(d)(2) and are unfair 
land 

reasonably clear.] practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to honor the 
CIC §758.6 methodology used in determining 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] paint and material charges by 

offering or paying an amount In ** instances l the Com2any: failed to honor EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, unrelated to the particular 2009 
methodology. [The Company failed the methodology: used in determining ~aint 

Relates to Paint Capping - to effectuate prompt, fair and and material charges by: offering or ~ay:ing an 
The paint and material equitable settlements of claims in amount unrelated to the 2articular 
charge is calculated by which liability has become methodology:. The Department alleges these multiplying the refinish unit 
times the refinish rate. reasonably clear.] acts are in violation of GIG §758.6 and are unfair 
Additional accepted 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). Industry methodologies 
that are available involve 
software programs. which 
calculate the paint and 
materials charges. 

The Company failed, upon receiving 
CIC §790.034(b)(1) notice of claim, to provide the In ** instances. the Com~any failed, u20n 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] insured with a copy of §790.03 of the .. 

. California Insurance Code within 15 receiving notice of claim I to ~rovide the 

calendar days. [The Company failed insured with a co~y: of §790.03 of the 
to adopt and implement reasonable California Insurance Code within 15 calendar 
standards for the prompt day:s. The Department alleges these acts are in 
investigation and processing of violation of GIG §790.034(b)(1) and are unfair 
claims arising under insurance 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

The Company failed to provide the 
CIC §790.034(b)(2) insured with a copy of the Fair In ** instances l the Com2any: failed to 2rovide 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] Claims Settlement Practices the insured with a c02Y: of the Fair Claims 

Regulations within 15 calendar days 
Settlement Practices Regulations within 15 Note: The Department of oral or written request. [The 

requires this notice In both Company failed to acknowledge and calendar day:s of oral or written reguest. The 
and liability 

act reasonably promptly upon Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
communications with respect to GIG §790.034(b)(2) and are unfair practices 
claims 

.. 
under insurance arising under GIG §790.03(h)(2). 

policies.] 
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CITATION T ABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company utilized a disclosure 
CIC §791 .06(b) authorization form that it failed to In ** instancesl the Com~an~ utilized a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] date. [The Company failed to adopt disclosure authorization form that it failed to 

and implement reasonable standards date. The Department alleges these acts are in for the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under violation of CIC §791.06(b) and are unfair 
insurance policies.] practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company utilized a disclosure 
CIC §791 .06(c) authorization form that failed to In ** instances l the Com~an~ utilized a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] specify the types of persons disclosure authorization form that failed to 

authorized to disclose inform ation 
s~ecif~ the t~~es of ~ersons authorized to about the individual. [The Com pany 

failed to adopt and implement disclose information abut the individual. The 
reasonable standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of CIC §791.06(c) and are unfair practices under 
claims 

.. 
under insurance arising CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

policies.] 

The Company utilized a disclosure 
CIC §791 .06(d) authorization form that failed In ** instances the Com~an~ utilized a to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] specify the nature of the information disclosure authorization form that failed to 

authorized to be disclosed. [The s~ecif~ the nature of the information 
Company failed to adopt and authorized to be disclosed. The Department 
implement reasonable standards for 

alleges these acts are in violation of CIC the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under §791.06(d) and are unfair practices under CIC 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company utilized a disclosure 
CIC §791.06(e) authorization form that failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] name the In ** instances, the Com~an~ utilized a insurance institution or 

agent to whom the individual disclosure authorization form that failed to 
authorized information to be name the insurance institution or agent to 
disclosed. [The Company failed to whom the individual authorized information to 
adopt and implement reasonable 

be disclosed. The Department alleges these standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of acts are in violation of CIC §791.06(e) and are 
claims ariSing under insurance unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Company utilized a disclosure 
In ** instancesl the Com~an~ utilized CIC §791.06(f) authorization form that failed to a 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] specify the purposes for which the disclosure authorization form that failed to 
information \lVaS collected. fTh", 

____ ;,f •• ..... - QUii20ses 4;_~ ...... :_ ... .. ... -L"·...., "I:!IW''''"I LIIIW' IVI yy 111"'" LIIIW' 

Company failed to adopt and information was collected. The Department 
implement reasonable standards for 

alleges these acts are in violation of CIC the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under §791.06(f) and are unfair practices under CIC 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 

32 

CDI00257918 



Edition Date: 02-12-10 v 18 

CITATION 

CIC §791.06(g)(2)(A) 
or 
CIC §791.06(g)(2)(8) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

health 
oftlers 

CIC §796.04 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

CIC §880 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company utilized a disclosure 
authorization form that failed to 
specify the length of time the 
authorization would remain valid. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

. The Company authorized payment 
for health care services and 

. rescinded the authorization after the 
provider{s) rendered the services in 
good faith. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company failed to conduct its 
business in its own name. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances! the Comeany utilized a 
disclosure authorization form that failed to 
seecify the length of time the authorization 
would remain valid. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of GIG 
§791.06(g)(2)(A) or C!C §791.06(g)(2)(8) and are 
unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

(A). :: health 
(B). '" all others 

In ** instances, the Company authorized 
payment for health care services and 
rescinded the authorization after the 
provider(s) rendered the services in good 
faith. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GIG §796.04 and are unfair practices 
under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instancesl the Company failed to 
conduct its business in its own name. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GIG §880 and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3}. 

r-~~~--------~~-=------77.~~----~~~------------------------------------···---
The Company failed to amend the 

CIC §1861.05(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

TOTAL LOSSES 

CIC §1871.2(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Third - Releases are 
not claims per Legal 
Opinion 4/13/04 

premium charged to the insured to In ** instances, the Company failed to amend 
reflect the current exposure following the eremium charged to the insured to reflect 
the total loss of the vehicle that the current exposure following the total loss 
previously served as the exposure of the vehicle that previously served as the 
basis for rating purposes. [The exposure basis for rating purposes. The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
claims in which liability has become GIG § 1861.05(a) and are unfair practices under 
reasonably clear.] GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to include the 
California fraud warning on 
insurance forms. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 
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In ** instances, the Company failed to include 
the California fraud warning on insurance 
forms. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GIG §1871.2(a) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to secure a theft 
CIC §1871.3(a) affidavit from the insured. [The In ** instancesl the Coml2an~ failed to secure 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] Company failed to adopt and a theft affidavit from the insured. The 

implement reasonable standards for Department alleges these acts are in violation of the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under CIC §1871.3(a) and are unfair practices under 
insurance policies.] CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to secure a theft 
CIC §1871.3(a) affidavit from the insured prior to the In ** instances, the Comgan~ failed to secure 
[C1C §790.03(h)(3)] settlement of the claim. [The a theft affidavit from the insured Qrior to the 

Company failed to adopt and settlement of the claim. The Department 
implement reasonable standards for 

alleges these acts are in violation of CIC the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under §1871.3(a) and are unfair practices under CIC 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to include the 
In ** instances l the Coml2any failed to include CIC §1871.3(a)(1) penalty of perjury warning on its theft 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] affidavit. [The Company failed to a warning on its theft affidavit that false 
adopt and implement reasonable reQresentations subject the insured to a 
standards for the prompt Qenalt),! of Qerju~. The Department alleges 
investigation and processing of 

these acts are in violation of CIC §1871.3(a)(1) claims arising under insurance 
policies.] and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to properly In ** instances l the ComQan),! failed to 
CIC §1871.3(b) instruct the insured regarding the 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] signing of the theft affidavit. [The QroQerly instruct the insured regarding the 

Company failed to adopt and signing of the theft affidavit. The insured 
implement reasonable standards for should have been informed that, in lieu of 
the prompt investigation and notarization, the form could be signed in the 
processing of claims arising under presence of the insurance agent, broker, 
insurance policies.] 

adjuster, or other claims representative. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §1871.3(b) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to retain a copy 
CIC §1871.3(d)(3) of the police report of a vehicle theft In ** instances l the ComQan),! failed to retain a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] for at least three years. [The 

Company failed to adopt and cOQ),! of the Qolice reQort of a vehicle theft for 
implement reasonable standards for at least three years. The Department alleges 
the prompt investigation and these acts are in violation of CIC §1871.3(d)(3) 
processing of claims arising under and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to report a claim 
CIC §1872.4(a) that appeared to be fraudulent to the In ** instances! the Com~an~ failed re~ort a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] Bureau of Fraudulent Claims within claim that aQQeared to be fraudulent to the 

60 days after determination by the Bureau of Fraudulent Claims within 60 da~s insurer that the claim appears to be 
after determination b~ the insurer that the fraudulent. [The Company failed to 

adopt and implement reasonable claim appears to be fraudulent. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of ' 
investigation and processing of GIC §1872.4(a) and are unfair practices under 
claims arising under insurance GIC §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

The Company failed to report an 
CIC §1874.6 automobile theft and salvage total In ** instances, the Comean~ failed to reeort 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] loss to the National Automobile Theft 

an automobile theft and salvage total loss to Bureau. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable the National Automobile Theft Bureau. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GIG §1874.6 and are unfair practices under GIG 
claims arising under insurance §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Com pany failed to report an 
CIC §1874.6 automobile theft and salvage total In ** instances l the ComQan~ failed to reQort 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] loss to the National Automobile Theft an automobile theft and salvage total loss to 

Bureau with the vehicle identification the National Automobile Theft Bureau with number or other information as may 
the vehicle identification number or other be required. [The Company failed to 

adopt and implement reasonable information as ma~ be reguired. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GIG §1874.6 and are unfair practices under GIG 
claims arising under insurance §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 

The Company failed, within 20 days 
CIC §1876 of receipt of a bodily injury, medical In ** instances, the Comean~ failed, within 20 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] payment or uninsured motorist bodily da~s of receil2t of a bodily: injurY, medical 

injury claim, to deposit the claim 
ea~ment or uninsured motorist bodil~ iniur~ information with a licensed insurance 

claims analysis bureau. [The claim, to deQosit the claim information with a 
Company failed to adopt and licensed insurance claims anal~sis bureau. 
implement reasonable standards for The Department alleges these acts are in 
the prompt investigation and violation of GIG §1876 and are unfair practices 
processing of claims arising under 

under GIG §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 
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CITATION T ABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to include the 
CIC §1879.2(a) California fraud warning on In ** instances, the ComI2an~ failed to include [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] insurance forms. [The Company 

failed to adopt and implement the California fraud warning on insurance 
First Party - Releases are reasonable standards for the prompt forms. The Department alleges these acts are in 
not claims forms per legal investigation and processing of violation of GIG §1879.2(a) and are unfair Opinion 4/13/04 

claims !:Iric:inn under insurance • __ ~ _~! _ _ _ . ___ .-I ___ ,.... I,.... C'" -,,, n 1"'\ niL \ I n \ 
~, ,v'"'l::I praclices unuer vlv S (::1u.u"~n)~"). 

policies.] 

I The Company failed to issue 
CIC §2057 payment within 30 days after the 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] amount of the loss and the liability of In ** instances, the Coml2an~ failed to issue 

the Company had been agreed upon l2a~ment within 30 da~s after the amount of 
First Party Fire Insurance or settled by the insured and the the loss and the liabilit~ of the ComI2an~ had 

Company in writing. [The Company been agreed uI20n or settled b)l the insured 
failed to affirm or deny coverage of 

and the ComI2an~ in writing. The Department claims within a reasonable time after 
proof of loss requirements have alleges these acts are in violation of GIG §2057 
been completed and submitted by and are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(4). 
the insured.] 

The Company failed to include 
CIC §2057 interest at the prevailing legal rate on 

In ** instances l the ComI2an)l failed to include [CIC §790.03(h)(5)] payments made over 30 days. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, interest at the I2revailing legal rate on 

First Party Fire Insurance fair and equitable settlements of I2a~ments made over 30 da~s. The Department 
The shall bear 

claims in which liability has become alleges these acts are in violation of GIG §2057 
"'''\,J'''''''~i:j the 

reasonably clear.] and are unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 
at the 1-',,,vaiii;,!,,!legal 

The Company failed to issue a 
CIC §2071 written status report to the insured In ** instances, the ComI2an)l failed to issue a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] within a timely manner upon written status re!;,!ort to the insured within a 

assignment of three or more 
timel~ manner u!;'!on assignment of three or First Party Fire Insurance adjusters within a six-month period. 

Timely manner nol [The Company failed to adopt and more adjusters within a six-month I2eriod. 
defined, general standard implement reasonable standards for The Department alleges these acts are in 
30 calendar days. the prompt investigation and violation of GIG §2071 and are unfair practices 

processing of claims arising under under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.) 

The Company failed to comply with 
In ** instances, the ComI2an~ failed to com!;'!l)l CIC §2071.1(a) requirements applicable to an 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] exam ination of an insured under with reguirements aRI2licable to an 
oath. [The Com pany failed to adopt examination of an insured under oath. The 
and implement reasonable standards Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
for the prompt investigation and 

GIG §2057 and are unfair practices under GIG processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CIC §1 0111.2(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] 

Disability Income 

CIC §10111.2(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Disability Income 

CIC §1 0111.2(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Disability Income 

CIC §10111.2(c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Disability Income 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to pay benefits 
within 30 calendar days from receipt 
of information needed to determine 
liability. [The Company failed to 
affirm or deny coverage of claims 
within a reasonable time after proof 
of loss requirements have been 
completed and submitted by the 
insured.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
insured in writing of information 
needed to determine liability within 
30 calendar days after receipt of the 
claim. [The Company failed to adopt 
and implement reasonable standards 
for the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
insured in writing of information 
needed to determine liability within 
30 calendar days after receipt of the 
claim, and failed to pay interest on 
the payment amount. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to pay interest 
on a benefit payment that was not 
paid within 30 calendar days from 
receipt of information needed to 
determine liability. [The Company 
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In 'II'll instances, the Company failed to pay 
benefits within 30 calendar days from receipt 
of information needed to determine liability. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §10111.2(a) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)( 4). 

In 'II'll instances, the Company failed to notify 
the insured in writing of information needed 
to determine liability within 30 calendar days 
after receipt of the claim. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 
§10111.2(b) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In 'II'll instances, the Company failed to notify 
the insured in writing of information needed 
to determine liability within 30 calendar days 
after receipt of the claim, and failed to pay 
interest on the payment amount. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §10111.2(b)Ea} and are unfair practices 
under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In 'II'll instances, the Company failed to pay 
interest on a benefit payment that was not 
paid within 30 calendar days from receipt of 
information needed to determine liability. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §10111.2(c) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(5). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to adhere to the 
CIC §10113.5 policy 

.. 
that it is provIsion 

[CIC §790.03(h)(1)] incontestable after it has been in 
force for a period of two years. [The In ** instances l the Com~an~ failed to adhere 

Individual Life - Policy Company misrepresented to to the ~olic)l ~rovision that it is incontestable , shall contain provision of claimants pertinent facts or after it has been in force for a ~eriod of two i Incontestability. See cite 
insurance policy provisions relating for exceptions. 
to any coverages at issue.] y:ears. The Department alleges these acts are in 

This could also be paired violation of CIC §1 0113.5 and are unfair practices 
with or under CIC §790.03(h)(1). possibly for a 
potential 
discuss with your 
supervisor 

The Company failed to reimburse 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) claims as soon as practical, but no In ** instances l the Com~any: failed to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] later than 30 working days after reimburse claims as soon as ~ractical, but no 

receipt of the claim. [The Company 
later than 30 working day:s after recei~t of the HEALTH CLAIMS failed to affirm or deny coverage of 

claims within a reasonable time after claim. The Department alleges these acts are in 
proof of loss requirements have violation of CIC §10123.13(a) and are unfair 
been completed and submitted by practices under CIC §790.03(h)(4). 
the insured.] 

The Company failed to notify both 
CIC §10123.13(a) the insured and the provider in In **instances l the Comeany: failed to notify: 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] writing within 30 working days after both the insured and the ~rovider, in writing 
Contested only 

receipt of the claim, that the claim 
within 30 working day:s after recei~t of the was contested by the insurer. [The 

Contested and Denied are Company failed to adopt and claim I that the claim was contested I by: the 
, separated as the 790 implement reasonable standards for insurer. The Department alleges these acts are 

pairings are different the prompt investigation and in violation of CIC §10123.13(a) and are unfair 
processing of claims arising under practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) notice of a claim that was being In ** instances l the ComQany: failed to include [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] contested the portion of the claim 

that was contested and the specific in its notice of a claim that was being 
Contested only. reasons including for each reason contested the ~ortion of the claim that was 

the factual and legal basis known at contested and the s~ecific reasons including 
that time by the insurer for contesting for each reason the factual and legal basis 
the claim. [The Company failed to known at that time b~ the insurer for adopt and implement reasonable 

contesting the claim. The Department alleges standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of these acts are in violation of CIC §10123.13(a) 
claims 

.. 
under insurance and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). arising 

policies.] 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to notify in 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) writing within 30 working days after 

In ** instances l the Com~an~ failed to notif~ [CIC §790.03(h)(13)] receipt of the claim both the insured 
and the provider that the claim was in writing within 30 working da~s after recei~t 

n"nl",rl "nil! rJ_ni_rJ rTh~ rn.rvu·''':!o .... \\J f~iln,.J +_ nf tho ,.I".i ..... hnth tho i.,C!,u"ori "..,rI tho nrnuirlor -"" ....... "" ........ ;, \J~I II~\J. LIII~ '-'VllltJOIIJ 1011\,,1\..1 <v ". "II .... ""'"",1,1, """"11 "II"" 1.1.....,'-4''''''''' "",.1_ .11 .... 1::'_.1 ___ 

Note: This was with 
I provide promptly a reasonable that the claim was denied. The Department 

could explanation of the basis relied on in alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
also be .l~hl~~ for nol the insurance policy, in relation to 

§1 0123.13(a) and are unfair practices under GIG being In utlnYIf1\:l' the facts or applicable law, for the 
discuss your denial of a claim or for the offer of a §790.03(h)(13). 
supervisor. 

compromise settlement.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) notice of a claim being denied the 

In ** instances, the Com~an~ failed to include [CIC §790.03(h)(13)] portion of the claim that was denied 
and the specific reasons including for in its notice of a claim being denied the 

Denied only each reason the factual and legal ~ortion of the claim that was denied and the 
basis known at that time by the specific reasons including for each reason 
insurer for denying the claim. [The 
Company failed to provide promptly the factual and legal basis known at that time 
a reasonable explanation of the b~ the insurer for den~ing the claim. The 
basis relied on in the insurance Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
policy, in relation to the facts or GIG §10123.13(a) and are unfair practices under 
applicable law, for the denial of a GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
claim or for the offer of a 
compromise settlement.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) notice of a claim being contested or In ** instances, the Compan~ failed to include 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] denied that either the insured or the in its notice of a claim being contested or 
Separated 

provider may seek a review by the 
denied that either the insured or the provider Department. [The Company failed to 

adopt and implement reasonable ma~ seek a review b~ the department. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GIG §1 0123.13(a) and are unfair practices under 
claims 

.. 
under insurance arising GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

policies.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) notice of a claim being contested or In ** instances~ the Compan~ failed to include 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] denied the address, Internet Web in its notice of a claim being contested or 
Separated 

site address, and telephone number denied the address l Internet Web site 
of the unit within the Department that 

address, and telephone number of the unit may review the denial on behalf of 
the insured or the provider. [The within the Deeartment that ma~ review the 
Company failed to adopt and denial on behalf of the insured or the 
implement reasonable standards for erovider. The Department alleges these acts 
the prompt inves tiga tion and are in violation of GIG §10123.13(a) and are 
processing of claims arising under 

unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 
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CITATION T ABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to include a 
CIC §1 0123.13(a) statement to the provider in a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] contested or denied claim advising of In ** instances, the Company failed to include 

its right to enter into the dispute a statement to the 2rovider in a contested or 
resolution process described in CIC denied claim advising of its right to enter into 
§10123.137. [The Company failed to 

the dis2ute resolution t;2rocess described in adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt CIC §10123.137. The Department alleges these 
investigation and processing of acts are in violation of CIC §10123.13(a) and are 
claims arising under insurance unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Company failed to pay interest 
CIC §1 0123.13(b) on an uncontested claim after 30 In ** instances~ the Comt;2an~ failed to 2a~. 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] I working days. [The Company failed interest on an uncontested claim after 30 

to effectuate prompt, fair and working days. The Department alleges these 
equitable settlements of claims in 

acts are in violation of CIC §10123.13(b) and are which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to pay interest 
CIC §10123.13(c) on a contested claim after 30 In ** instances, the Coml:!any failed to pay 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] working days, [The Company failed 

interest on a contested claim after 30 working 10 effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in days. The Department alleges these acts are in 
which liability has become violation of CIC §10123.13(c) and are unfair 
reasonably clear.] practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to comply with 
CIC §10123.135 the process described in CIC In ** instances! the ComQany failed to comt;2ly 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] §1 0123.135 for reviewing health care with the I:!rocess described in CIC §10123.135 

service provider requests. [The 
for reviewing health service Qrovider Utilization Reviews Company failed to adopt and care 

implement reasonable standards for reguests. The Department alleges these acts 
the prompt investigation and are in violation of CIC §10123.135 and are unfair 
processing of claims arising under practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to resolve each 
CIC §10123.137(c) provider dispute consistent with In ** instances~ the ComQany failed to resolve 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] applicable law and issue a written each Qrovider disQute consistent with 

determination within 45 working days aQQlicable law and issue a written 
after the date of receipt of the 

determination within 45 working da~s after provider dispute. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement the date of recei2t of the Qrovider disQute. 
reasonable standards for the prompt The Department alleges these acts are in 
investigation and processing of violation of CIC §10123.137(c) and are unfair 
claims arising under insurance practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). policies.] 
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CITATION 

CIC §10123.147(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] 

Uncontested claims 

CIC §10123.147(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Contested claims only' 

Contested and Denied are 
separated as the 790 
pairings are different. 

CIC §10123.147(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Contested only 

CIC §10123.147(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(13)] 

Denied only* 

supervisor. 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to reimburse 
emergency services claims as soon 
as practical, but no later than 30 
working days after receipt of the 
complete claim. [The Company 
failed to affirm or deny coverage of 
claims within a reasonable time after 
proof of loss requirements have 
been completed and submitted by 
the insured.] 

The Com pany failed to notify in 
writing within 30 working days after 
receipt of the claim, both the insured 
and the provider, that the emergency 
services claim was contested by the 
insurer. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
notice that a claim was being 
contested the portion of the claim 
that was contested and the specific 
reasons including for each reason 
the factual and legal basis known at 
that time by the insurer for contesting 
the claim. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to notify in 
writing within 30 working days after 
receipt of the claim both the insured 
and the provider that the emergency 
services claim was denied. [The 
Company failed to provide promptly 
a reasonable explanation of the 
basis relied on in the insurance 
policy, in relation to the facts or 
applicable law, for the denial of a 
claim or for the offer of a 
com prom ise settlement.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to 
reimburse emergency services claims as 
soon as practical, but no later than 30 
working days after receipt of the complete 
claim. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §10123.147(a) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(4). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to notify 
in writing within 30 working days after receipt 
of the claim! both the insured and the 
provider. that the emergency services claim 
was contested. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CIC §10123.147(a) and 
are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In 'It'/< instances, the Company failed to include 
in its notice that a claim was being contested 
the portion of the claim that was contested 
and the specific reasons including for each 
reason the factual and legal basis known at 
that time by the insurer for contesting the 
claim. The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §10123.147(a) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In *'/< instances! the Company failed to notify 
in writing within 30 working days after receipt 
of the claim both the insured and the 
provider. that the emergency services claim 
was denied. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CIC §10123.147(a) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(13). 
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,- ---, 
The Company failed to include in its 

CIC §1 0123.147(a) notice of a claim being denied the 
[CIC §790.03(h)(13)] portion of the claim that was denied In ** instances! the Coml2an:t failed to include 

Denied only 
and the specific reasons including for in its notice that a claim is being denied the 
each reason the factual and legal 120rtion of the claim that is denied and the 
basis known at that time by the 
insurer for denying the claim. [The s~ecific reasons including for each reason 
Company failed to provide promptly the factual and legal basis known at that time 
a reasonable explanation of the by: the insurer for den:ting the claim. The 
basis relied on in the insurance Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
policy, in relation to the facts or CIC §10123.147(a) and are unfair practices 
applicable law, for the denial of a under CIC §790.03(h)(13). claim or for the offer of a 
compromise settlement.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
CIC §10123.147(a) notice of a claim being contested or In ** instances l the Comgany: failed to include 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] denied that either the insured or the in its notice of a claim being contested or 
Separated 

provider may seek a review by the 
denied that either the insured or the grovider Department. [The Company failed to 

adopt and implement reasonable ma:t seek a review by: the Del2artment. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of CIC §10123.147(a) and are unfair practices 
claims arising under insurance under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
policies.] 

The Company failed to include in its 
CIC §1 0123.147(a) notice of a claim being contested or In ** instances l the Coml2cmy: failed to include 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] denied the address, Internet Web in its notice. of a claim being contested or 
Separated 

site address, and telephone number denied the address l Internet Web site 
of the unit within the Department that address l and teleghone number of the unit may review the denial on behalf of 
the insured or the provider. [The within the de~artment that ma:t review the 
Company failed to adopt and denial on behalf of the insured or the 
implement reasonable standards for grovider. The Department alleges these acts 
the prompt investigation and are in violation of CIC §1 0123.14 7(a) and are 
processing of claims arising under 

unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to include a 
CIC §10123.147(a) statement to the provider in a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] contested or denied claim advising of In ** instances l the Comgany: failed to include 

its right to enter into the dispute a statement to the I2rovider in a contested or 
resolution process described in CIC denied claim advising of its right to enter into r:. ... n ... t")1) 011)7 rTh_ r"'_"""' .............. ~1 ~ ..... :I,..,,.,I~ ..... 
':;:JIUILV.IV'. llllt;;vUllltJc.1IIY 1c.1I1t:::U LU the disgute resolution grocess described in adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt CIC §10123.137. The Department alleges these 
investigation and processing of acts are in violation of CIC §10123.147(a) and 
claims 

.. 
under insurance are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). arising 

policies.] 
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The Company failed to pay interest 
CIC §10123.147(b) on an uncontested claim for 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] emergency services after 30 working In ** instances l the ComQan~ failed to Qa~ 

days. [The Company failed to interest on an uncontested claim for 
Interest ~dyl lit,,,,,, be effectuate prompt, fair and equitable emergency services after 30 working da~s. to or settlements of claims in which 

Insurer 
liability has become reasonably The Department alleges these acts are in 

be consistent in its 
violation of GIG §10123.147(b) and are unfair Insurer must pay clear.] 

greater of $15 per practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 
or interest at the rate 
10% per annum. 

The Company failed to pay interest 
In ** instances! the ComQany failed to gay CIC §10123.147(e) on a contested claim for emergency 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] services paid after 30 working days interest on a contested claim for emergency 
from 

.. 
the additional services ~aid after 30 working da~s from receiving 

information. [The Company failed to receiving the additional information. The 
effectuate prom pt, fair and equitable 

Department alleges these acts are in violation of settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably GIG §10123.147(e) and are unfair practices 
clear.] under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to give to the 
CIC §10133.65(c) provider at least 45 business days' In ** instances l the Comean~ failed to give to 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] notice of a material change to its 

the Qrovider at least 45 business da~s' notice contract. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable of a material change to its contract. The 
standards for the prompt Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
investigation and processing of GIG §1 0133.65( c) and are unfair practices under 
claims 

.. 
under insurance arising GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

policies.] 

The Company failed to meet claims In ** instances j the Comean~ failed to meet 
CIC §1 0133.66 deadlines; to follow claims claims deadlines; follow claims overea~ment 

overpayment reimbursement rules; reimbursement rulesj acknowledge claims The 790 to acknowledge claims received to 
on part disclose applicable claims received or disclose aeQlicable claims 
the Company failed -

information to contracted providers. information to contracted Qroviders. The Therefore. specific Table 
Language noted below. Department alleges these acts are in violation of 

GIG §10133.66 and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03 __ . 

The Company failed to send a 
CIC §1 0133.66(b) written request to the provider within In ** instances j the Comeany failed to send a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 365 days of the date of the claim written request to the Qrovider within 365 overpayment with a clear 

explanation of the basis for the days of the date of the claim overeayment 
requested reimbursement. [The with a clear exelanation of the basis for the 
Company failed to adopt and requested reimbursement. The Department 
implement reasonable standards for alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
the prompt investigation and §1 0133.66(b) and are unfair practices under GIG processing of claims ariSing under 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CIC §1 0133.66(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CIC §1 0133.66(c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(2)] 

The receipt of each claim 
shall be identified & 
aCKnolllletlaetl & the 
recorded of receipt 
shall be disclosed to the 
provider in the same 
manner in which the claim 

telephone, 
means, website). 

CIC §10169(e) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CIG § 10169 defines 
disputed health care 
service to involve the 

of medicine or 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to furnish the 
provider with a clear explanation of 
the basis upon which it is believed 
the amount paid on the claim was in 
t:'lv,..oc.c. nf tho ~l'Y'1r\llnt rh 10 in,..h Ininn 
_ ..... ""_ ......... _I \. •• _ ~111_\.4I'" ~Y_I 11" .... 1""'""11 1;:1 

interest and penalties on the claim. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to acknowledge 
receipt of claim from the provider 
within 15 working days. [The 
Company failed to acknowledge and 
act reasonably promptly upon 
communications with respect to 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to advise the 
insured of the right to an 
independent medical review 
whenever health services have been 
denied, modified, or delayed by the 
insurer, or by one of its contracting 
providers, if the decision was based 
in whole or in part on a finding that 
the proposed he'alth care services 
are not medically necessary. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In 'II'll instances, the Company failed to furnish 
the. provider with a clear explanation of the 
basis upon which it is believed the amount 
paid on the claim was in excess of the 
amount due, including interest and penalties 
on the claim. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of GIG §10133.66(b) and are 
unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 

In 'II'll instancesl the Company failed to i 

acknowledge receipt of claim from the I 

provider within 15 working days. The' 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of . 
GIG §10133.66(c) and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03(h)(2). 

In 'II'll instances, the Company failed to advise 
the insured of the right to an independent 
medical review whenever health services 
have been denied. modified. or delayed by the 
insurer, or by one of its contracting providers. 
if the decision was based in whole or in part 
on a finding that the proposed health care 
services are not medically necessary. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GIG §10169(e) and are unfair practices under 
GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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The Company failed to advise the 
CIC §1 0169(i) insured of the right to an 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] independent medical review on 

letters of denials and on all written In ** instancesl the Com~an~ failed to advise 
CIC 10169 defines responses to grievances in cases in the insured of the right to an inde~endent 

health care 
to involve the 

which the insured believed that medical review on letters of denials and on all 
of medicine or health care services had been 

written res~onses to grievances in cases in disab~lity insurance improperly denied, modified, or 
hospital, medical delayed by the insurer, or by one of which the insured believed that health care 

or benefits. , its contracting providers. [The services had been im~ro~erl~ denied, 
Note: Used subsection (i); 

Company failed to adopt and modified, or dela~ed bll the insurer, or bll one 
however, it appears (e) implement reasonable standards for of its contracting ~roviders. The Department 

also apply. It is the prompt investigation and 
alleges these acts in violation of GIG in a claim when (e) processing of claims arising under are 

or (i) should be ulilized- insurance policies.] §10169(i) and are unfair practices under GIG 
discuss with s.~pervisol §790.03(h)(3). Therefore, are 
included in this table with 

that Is almost 
to the code. 

The Company failed to pay interest 
In ** instancesl the Com~anll failed to ~a~ CIC §1 0172.5(a) on a claim that remained unpaid 

[CIG §790.03(h)(5)] longer than 30 days from the date of interest on a claim that remained uneaid 
death. [The Company failed to longer than 30 dalls from the date of death. 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable The Department alleges these acts are in 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably violation of GIG §10172.5(a) and are unfair 
clear.] practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to pay interest 
CIC §10172.5(a) on a death claim, under a disability In ** instances, the Com~an~ failed to pay 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] policy, that was paid longer than 30 interest on a death claim I under a disabilit~ days from the date of death of the 
Accidental Death insured, pursuant to CIC §10174. ~olic~, that was ~aid longer than 30 da~s from 
Survivor Benefits 

[The Company failed to effectuate the date of death of the insured! ~ursuant to 
prompt, fair and equitable CIC §10174. The Department alleges these acts 
settlements of claims in which are in violation of GIG §1 0172.5(a) and are unfair 
liability has become reasonably practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). clear.] 

The Company delayed payment for a 
In ** instances! the Com~an~ dela~ed GIG §1 0172.5(b) period longer than reasonably 

[CIG §790.03(h)(5)] necessary. [The Company failed to ~a~ment for a ~eriod longer than reasonabl~ 

General standard within 30 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable necessa[ll. The Department alleges these acts 

days 
settlements of claims in which are in violation of GIG §1 0172.5(b) and are unfair 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to notify the 
In ** instances, the Comean~ failed to notifll CIC §1 0172.5(c) beneficiary that interest will be paid. 

[CIG §790.03(h)(3)] [The Company failed to adopt and the beneficiarll that interest will be ~aid. The 
implement reasonable standards for Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
the prompt investigation and GIG §10172.5(c) and are unfair practices under 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CIC §1 0172.5(c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

CIC §1 0198.7(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(1)] 

Pertains to plans that cover 
three or more for a 
period 
months ""''''""nn 
individual's 

closely a 
misrepresentation of 
""",0':>"", however, this 

be 

a 
denial-discuss with your 
supervisor. 

GIG §1 0198.7(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(1)1 

Pertains to plans that cover 
one or two persons for a 
period than 12 

the 
dale 

"''''\lC,,,,,., and 12 months 
preceding the 

of coverage. 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to notify the 
beneficiary of the specified rate of 
interest paid on the death benefit. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to apply the 
time period specified by the code for 
any individual on the basis of a 
preexisting condition provision. [The 
Com pany misrepresented to 
claimants pertinent facts or 
insurance policy provisions relating 
to any coverages at issue.] 

The Company failed to apply the 
time period specified by the code for 
any individual on the basis of a 
preexisting condition provision. [The 
Company misrepresented to 
claimants pertinent facts or 
insurance policy provisions relating 
to any coverages at issue.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ."." instances, the Coml;!an~ failed to notif~ 
the beneficiary of the specified rate of interest 
paid on the death benefit. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 
§10172.5(c) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In 'It'lt instances, the Company failed to apply 
the time period specified by the code for any 
individual on the basis of a preexisting 
condition. provision. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of CIC §10198.7(a) 
and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(1). 

In ** instances, the Company failedtoapply 
the time period specified by the code for any 
individual on the basis of a preexisting 
condition provision. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of CIC §10198.7(a) 
and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(1). 
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CITATION 

CIC §10198.7(e) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

not 
f'rAri;t""I" coverage. 

result in a wrongful 
This was the 

reason 790.03(h)(5) was 
paired; however. could 
also be 790.03(h)(1) for a 
misrepresentation of 
coverage or possibly 
790.03(h)(3)-discuss with 
su ervisor. 

CIC §1 0198. 7(h)(1) 

Newborn as of last day of 
the 30-day period 
beginning with the date of 
birth. 

CIC §1 01 98. 7(h)(2) 

Child who Is adopted 
before age 18 and within 
30 days of the adoption 
has creditable coverage. 

CIC §10198.7(h)(3) 

Condition relating to 
benefits for pregnancy or 
maternity care. 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Applies to Group Health 
Benefit Plans 

Note: This was paired with 
790.03(h)(5) as it most 
closely relates to a 
wrongful denial; however. 
this could also be 
790.03(h)(1) or possibly 
790.03(h)(3). 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to waive the 
pre-existing period when a certificate 
of creditable coverage had been 
presented to the Company. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt. 
fair and equitable settlernents of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company improperly imposed a 
. preexisting condition exclusion. [The 

Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

creditable coverage had been presented to 
the Company. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CIC §10198.7(e) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company improperly 
imposed a preexisting condition exclusion. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §1 0198. 7(h)(1) or (2) or (3) and 
are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to complete 
CIC §1 0232.3(d) medical underwriting and resolve all 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] reasonable questions arising from 

written information submitted on or In ** instancesl the Coml2an~ failed to 
Long Term Care with an application before issuing the coml2lete medical underwriting and resolve 
Similar to CIC §10384 policy or certificate. [The Com pany all reasonable Questions arising from written 
below for health failed to adopt and implement information submitted on or with an 
rescissions; however, CIC reasonable standards for the prompt 

before issuing 1201ic~ §10232.3(d) does not investigation and processing of al2l2lication the or 
reference or define certificate. The Department alleges these "postclaims underwriting". claims arising under insurance 

policies. acts are in violation of CIC §10232.3(d) and are 
Note: This could also be unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). paired with 790.03(h)(5) as 
this may result in an 
wrongful denial-discuss 
with supervisor. 

The Company failed to properly 
CIC §10232.4(a) define a preexisting condition. [The 
[CIC §790.03(h)(1)] Company misrepresented to 

claimants pertinent facts or 
Long Term Care - This insurance policy provisions relating ·In ** instances, the Coml2an~ failed to applies to other than a to any coverages at issue.] 
group policy. I2rOl2erl~ define a I2reexisting condition. The 

Note: This was paired with Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
790.D3(h)(1) as it most CIC §10232.4(a) and are unfair practices under 
closely involves a CIC §790.03(h)(1), misrepresentation of 
coverage; however, this 
could also be 790.03(h)(5) 
for a potential wrongful 
denial-discuss with your 
supervisor. 

The Company failed to apply the 
CIC §10232.4(b) time period specified by the code for 
[CIC §790,03(h)(1)] disclosed preexisting conditions. 

[The Company misrepresented to In ** instances, the Coml2an~ failed to al2l2l~ Long Term Care - within 6 claimants pertinent facts or 
months preceding the insurance policy provisions relating the time l2eriod sl2ecified b~ the code for 
effective date of coverage. 

to any coverages at issue.] disclosed I2reexisting conditions. The 
Note: This was paired with Department alleges these acts are in violation of 

as it most CIC §10232.4(b) and are unfair practices under closely a 
misrepresentation of CIC §790.03(h)(1). 
coverage; however, this 
could also be 
for a potential 
denial. 
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CITATION 

CIC §10232.5(a) 

CIC §1 0232.5(b) 

CIC §1 0232.5(c) 

CIC §1 0232.5(d) 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care .. Not 
applicable to policies 
issued prior to 1/1/90. 

Note: This was paired with 
as it most 

closely to a 
wrongful denial; however, 
this could also be 
190.03(h)(1) as it involves 
a potential 
misrepresentation of 

~~~~'~ls~r. ,<I, '"'''' with 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company issued policies with 
prohibited conditions. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the ComQany issued Qolicies 
with prohibited conditions. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 
§10232.S(a), (b), (c) and/or (d) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(S). 

r----~-----.-+-=-.. --------~----.4_--------,------------___! 
The Company failed to cover benefit 

i 

CIC §10232.8(a) 

CIC §1 0232.8(a)(1) 

CIC §1 0232.8(a)(2) 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care .. Policies 
not federally tax i 

, This applies to Care 
, benefits involving the 

threshold establishing 
eligibility. 

Note: This was paired with 
790.03(h)(5) as it most 
closely relates to a 
wrongful denial; however, 
this could also be 
790.03(h)(1) as It involves 
a potential 
misrepresentation­
discuss with supervisor. 

triggers. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 
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In ** instances, the ComQany failed to cover 
benefit triggers. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CIC §10232.8(a), (a)(1) 
and/or (a)(2) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(S). 
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CITATION 

CIC §1 0232.8(b) 

CIC §1 0232.8(b)(1) 

CIC §1 0232.8(b)(2) 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care - Applies 
to federally tax qualified 
policies for Home Care 
benefits the 
threshold 

Note: This was paired with 
as it most 

to a 
denial; however, 

this could also be 
790.03(h)(1) as It involves 
a potential 
misrepresentation­
discuss with supervisor, 

CIC §10232.8(c) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Long Term Care - Applies 
to federally tax qualified 
policies. This applies to 
claims in which the 
Company determined the 
insured does not meet the 
definition of a "chronically 
ill individual." 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to cover benefit 
triggers. [The Company failed to 
effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
insured that upon request he or she 
shall be entitled to a second 
assessment by a licensed health 
care practitioner who shall personally 
examine the insured. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to cover 
benefit triggers. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CIC §10232,8(b), (b)(1) 
and/or (b)(2) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790,03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to notify 
the insured that upon request he or she shall 
be entitled to a second assessment by a 
licensed health care practitioner who shall 
personally examine the insured. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §10232,8(c) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790,03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CIC §1 0232.9(c)(1) 

CIC §1 0232.9(c)(2) 

CIC §1 0232.9(c)(3) 

CIC §1 0232.9(c)(4) 

CIC §1 0232.9(c)(5) 

CIC §1 0232.9(c)(6) 

CIC §10232.9(c)(7) 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care - Home 
care benefits involving 
criteria & requirements 

Note: This was paired with 
as it most 

closely to a 
wrongful denial; however. 
this could also be 
790.03(h)(1) as it involves 
a potential 
misrepresentation­
discuss with supervisor. 

CIC §1 0232.9(d) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care - Home 
care benefits 

CIC §1 0232.92(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care - Applies 
to policies COVering 
confinement in a nursing 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company issued policies with 
prohibited conditions. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to pay the 
maximum benefit payment. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to cover care in 
a residential care facility. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company issued policies 
with prohibited conditions. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
§10232.5(a), (b), (c) and/or (d) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to pay the 
maximum benefit l2ayment The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
§10232.9(d) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, Company failed to cover care 
in a residential care facility. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
&10232.92(a) and are unfair oractices under GIG 

L::~';~~=~~~ __________________ L_§_79_0_.0_3(_h_)(5_)_.____' I This could also 
be }--

discuss with superVisor 
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CITATION 

CIC §10232.92(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

long Term Care 

CIC §1 0232.95 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

a nursing facility] 

CIC 0232.97 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

with 
as most 

to a 
denial: however. 

this could also be 
790.03(h)(1) as it involves 
a potential 
misrepresentation­
discuss with supervisor. 

CIC §1 0234.8 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

long Term Care 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to pay the 
required benefit amount for care in a 
residential care facility of no less 
than 70 percent of the benefit 
amount payable for institutional 
confinement. [The Company failed 
to effectuate prom pt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to cover and 
reimburse per diem expenses as 
well as the costs of ancillary supplies 
and services. [The Company failed 
to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company established an 
eligibility threshold for nursing facility 
care which was more restrictive than 
the provision that the insured will 
qualify if either one of two criteria are 
met: a) impairment in two activities of 
daily living; or b) impairment in 
cognitive ability. [The Company 
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed in its duty of 
honesty, and its duty of good faith 
and fair dealing with the insured. 
[The Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 

52 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, Company failed to pay the 
reguired benefit amount for care in a 
residential care facility of no less than 70 
percent of the benefit amount payable for 
institutional confinement. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 
§10232.92(b) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, Company failed to cover and 
reimburse per diem expenses as well as the 
costs of ancillary supplies and services. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §10232.95 and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company established an 
eligibility threshold for nursing facility care 
which was more restrictive than the provision 
that the insured will gualify if either one of 
two criteria are met: a) impairment in two 
activities of daity living; or b) impairment in 
cognitive ability .. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CIC §10232.97 and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances. the Company failed in its duty 
of honesty, and its duty of good faith and fair 
dealing with the insured! The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC 
§10234.8 and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

CDI00257938 



Edition Date: 02-12-10 v 18 

CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company issued policies with 
CIC §1 0235.8 prohibited conditions. [The 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] I Company failed to effectuate prompt, 

fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 

Long Term Care - Applies reasonably clear.] In ** instances l the Coml2an)l issued 120licies 
to exclusions and 

with ~rohibited conditions. The Department limitations 

alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
Note: This waS paired with 

§10235.8 and are unfair practices under GIG as it most 
closely to a §790.03(h)(5). 
wrongful denial; however, 
this could also be 

;~;~r~~~~~. 
as it involves 

'''''''''P'''''''''"'''' 
discllss with supervisor. 

The Company failed to provide the 
CIC §1 0235.9(b) insured whose claim is denied a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(4)] written notice within 40 days of the 

date of denial with the reasons for 
and the denial and all information directly In ** instances! the Com~any: failed to I2rovide 

related to the denial. [The Company the insured whose claim is denied a written 
[CIC §790.03(h)(13) failed to affirm or deny coverage of notice within 40 da)ls of the date of denial 

claims within a reasonable time after 
I nn. .... T .... rF'II"n f",..". .... hlnfr..fn .. 

____ L 
_$ 1 __ -

requirements 
1-._. __ with the reasons for the denial and all 

I...VII~ I villi ","",0111;.1 - I'lllULl;,; IVI [.IIUUI UI IU:::;:::; IlaV\:: 
EICS - Insurers must been completed and submitted by informationdirectl)l related to the denial. The 
annually lathe 
Department # of denied the insured.] and [The Company Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
claims. failed to provide promptly a GIG §1 0235.9(b) and are unfair practices under 
Note: Two 790s pair with 

reasonable explanation of the basis GIG §790.03(h)(4) and GIG §790.03(h)(13). 
this cite - If both aspects 

relied on in the insurance policy, in 

apply. this should be relation to the facts or applicable law, 
separated for each aspect for the denial of a claim or for the 
as done in other citations. offer of a compromise settlement.] 

-
The Company failed to obtain In ** instancesl the Coml2an)l failed to obtain CIC §1 0235.40(a) designation of individuals other than 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] the insured to receive notice of lapse designation of individuals other than the 
or termination of policy or certificate insured to receive notice of lal2se or 

Long Term Care for nonpayment of premium. [The termination of ~olic)l or certificate for 
Company failed to adopt and non~a)lment of I2remium. The Department 
implement reasonable standards for 

alleges these acts are in violation of GIG the nrnmnt in\lA~tin!:ltinn and f""~"'f"" "''f'~''''''''~''''''''''''1 

§10235.40(a) and are unfair practices under GIG processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CIC §10235.40(d) 
[CIC §790,03(h)(3)] 

long Term Care 

, CIC 10235.40(e) 
[CIC §790,03(h)(5)] 

long Term Care 

CIC §10235,95(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

Long Term Care 

of interest on 
claims effective 

Dec ,2008. Reference 
Senate Bill 1216, 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to provide 
notice at least 30 days prior to the 
effective date of the lapse or 

, termination to the insured and to the 
individual or individuals designated 
to receive notice. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed, in the event of 
lapse, to reinstate coverage when 
requested within five months after 
termination and the Company was 
provided with proof of the insured's 
cognitive impairment or the loss of 
functional capacity. [The Company 
failed to effectuate prompt, fair and 
equitable settlements of claims in 
which liability has become 
reasonably clear,] 

The Company failed to pay interest 
at a rate of 10% per annum on the 
amount of any accepted claim 
beginning on the first calendar day 
after the day that the payment of the 
accepted claim is due, [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to provide 
notice at least 30 days prior to the effective 
date of the lapse or termination to the insured 
and to the individual or individuals 
designated to receive notice. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of GIG 
§10235.40(d) and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed, in the 
event of lapse, to reinstate coverage when 
requested within five months after 
termination and the Company was provided 
with Qroof of the insured's cognitive 
impairment or the loss of functional capacity. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of GIG §10235.40(e) and are unfair 
practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances. the Company failed to pay 
interest at a rate of 10% per annum on the 
amount of any acceQted claim beginning 01'1 
the first calendar day after the day that the 
payment of the accepted claim is due. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GIC §1 0235.95(b) and are unfair practices under 
GIC §790.03(h)(5). 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company used statements 
In ** instancesl the Comean~ used statements CIC §10380 made in the application for insurance 

[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] to rescind coverage without made in the aeel ication for insurance to 
establishing that the applicant had rescind coverage without establishing that the 
intent to deceive, had present aeelicant had intent to deceive or had eresent 
knowledge of the facts, or knowledge of the facts sought and 
appreciated the significance of 

ael2reciated the significance of information information being sought. [The 
Company failed to adopt and related to him. A false statement in the 
implement reasonable standards for application shall not bar the right to recovery 
the prompt investigation and under the policy unless such false statement was 
processing of claims arising under made with actual intent to deceive or unless it 
insurance policies.] 

materially affected either the acceptance of the 
risk or the hazard assumed by the insurer. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
GIG §10380 and are unfair practices under GIG 
§790,03(h)(3). 

The Company failed to attach a copy 
CIC §1 0381.5 of the application and/or failed to In ** instances l the Comean~ failed to attach a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] endorse it on the policy at the time of 

coe~ of the ael2lication and/or failed to 
issue. As a result, the insured shall endorse it on the 1201ic~ at the time of issue. not be bound by any statements 
made in an application for a policy. As a resultl the insured shall not be bound b~ 
[The Company failed to adopt and an~ statements made in an al2l2lication for a 
implement reasonable standards for eolic~. The Department alleges these acts are 
the prompt investigation and in violation of GIG §10381.5 and are unfair 
processing of claims arising under practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to complete 
CIC §10384 medical underwriting and resolve all 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] reasonable questions arising from 

information submitted on or with an 
Note: This could also be application before issuing the policy. In * .. instances, the Company failed to complete medical 

with as 
result in The policy was rescinded based on underwriting and resolve all reasonable questions arising 

"""" , -ni~", '"'' with your the practice of post claim from information submitted on or with an application before 
supervisor. un derwriti ng. issuing the policy. The policy was rescinded based on the 

practice of post claim underwriting. The Department 
[The Company failed to adopt and alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §10384 and are 
implement reasonable standards for unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
the prompt i nves tigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.] 
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CITATION TABLE LANGUAGE SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to ask if a child 
CIC §11580.011 (e) passenger restraint system was in In ** instam::es l the ComQan~ failed to ask if a [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] use by a child during an accident. 

[The Company failed to adopt and child Qassenger restraint s~stem was in use 
PRIOR to JANUARY 1, implement reasonable standards for in an accident. The Department alleges these 

! 2010 
the prompt investigation and acts are in violation of GIG §11580.011 (e) and 
processing of claims arising under are unfair practi.ces under GIG §790.03(h)(3). 
insurance policies.] 

The Company failed to replace the 
In ** instances, the Coml2an~ failed to reelace CIC §11580.011 (e) child passenger restraint system that 

[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] was in use by a child during the the child Qassenger restraint s~stem that was 
accident. [The Company failed to in use b~ a child during the accident. The 

PRIOR to JANUARY 1, effectuate prompt, fair and equitable Department alleges these acts are in violation of 2010. 
settlements of claims in which GIG §11580.011 (e) and are unfair practices 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

.. 
The Company failed to reimburse the 

In ** instances, the . Coml2an~ failed to CIC §11580.011 (e) claimant for the cost of purchasing a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] new child passenger restraint system reimburse the claimant for the cost of 

PRIOR to JANUARY 1, 
that was in use by a child during the l2urchasing a new child Qassenger restraint 
..." ........ i~n.n.i- [The Company failed to s~stem that was in use by: a child during the 2010 
O\J\ .. dU'fi;JIll. 

effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
accident. The Department alleges these acts settlements of claims in which 

liability has become reasonably are in violation of GIG §11580.011 (e) and are 
clear.] unfair practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to ask if a child 
CIC §11580.011(e) passenger restraint system was in In ** instances, the Com~an~ failed to ask if a 
[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] use by a child during the accident, child l2assenger restraint s~stem was in use 

and failed to reimburse the claimant 
b~ a child during the accident, and failed to PRIOR to JANUARY 1, for the cost of purchasing a new 

2010 child passenger restraint system. reimburse the claimant for the cost o~ 
[The Company failed to effectuate Qurchasing a new child eassenger restraint 
prompt, fair and equitable s~stem. The Department alleges these acts are 
settlements of claims in which in violation of GIG §11580.011 (e) and are unfair 

: liability has become reasonably 
clear.] practices under GIG §790.03(h)(5). 

The Company failed to ask if a child 
CIC §11580.011 (e) passenger restraint system was in In ** instances, the Com(2an~ failed ask if a 
[CIC §790,03(h)(3)] use by a child during an accident or 

child l2assenger restraint s~stem was in use was in the vehicle at the time of a 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1. loss that is covered by the policy. in an accident or was in the vehicle at the 
2010 [The Company failed to adopt and time of a loss that is covered b~ the eolic~ .. 

implement reasonable standards for The Department alleges these acts are in 
the prompt investigation and violation of GIG §11580.011 (e) and are unfair 
processing of claims ariSing under 

practices under GIG §790.03(h)(3). insurance policies.] 
. 
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CITATION 

CIC §1158.o . .o11 (e) 
. [CIC §79.o . .o3(h)(5)] 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 
2010 

CIC §1158.o.011 (e) 
[CIC §79.o . .o3(h)(5)] 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 
2010 

CIC §1158.o . .o11 (e) 
[CIC §79.o . .o3(h)(5)] 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 
2010 

CIC §11583 
[CIC §79.o . .o3(h)(3)] 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to replace the 
child passenger restraint system that 

• was in use by a child during the 
accident or if it sustained a covered 
loss while in the vehicle. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to reimburse the 
claimant for the cost of purchasing a 

: new child passenger restraint system 
that was in use by a child during the 
accident or if it sustained a covered 

! loss while in the' vehicle. [The 
Company failed to effectuate prompt, 
fair and equitable settlements of 
claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear.] 

The Company failed to ask if a child 
passenger restraint system was in 
use by a child during the accident or 
was in the vehicle at the time of a 
loss that is covered by the policy, 
and failed to reimburse the claimant 
for the cost of purchasing a new 
child passenger restraint system. 
[The Company failed to effectuate 
prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which 
liability has become reasonably 
clear.] 

The Company failed, upon making 
an advance or partial payment 
toward an injury or death claim, to 
notify the recipient in writing of the 
applicable statute of limitations. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims anslng under 
insurance policies.] 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Com~any failed to replace 
the child passenger restraint system that was 
in use by a child during the accident or if it 
sustained a covered loss while in the vehicle. 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of CIC §11580.011(e) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to 
reimburse the claimant for the cost of 
purchasing a new child passenger restraint 
system that was in use by a child during the 
accident or if it sustained a covered loss 
while in the vehicle. The Department alleges 
these acts are in violation of CIC §11580.011 (e) 
and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company failed to ask if a 
child passenger restraint system was in use 
by a child during the accident or was in the 
vehicle at the time of a loss that is covered by 
the policy, and failed to reimburse the 
claimant for the cost of purchasing a new 
child passenger restraint system. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CIC §11580.011 (e) and are unfair practices 
under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

In ** instances, the Company failed, upon 
making an advance or partial payment toward 
an iniury or death claim, to notify the recipient 
in writing of the applicable statute of 
limitations. The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CIC §11583 and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

. CVC §11515(a) 

. [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Salvage vehicle taken by 
Company 

CVC §11515(b) 
, [CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Salvage vehicle retained 
by owner 

CVC §11515(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Salvage vehicle retained 
by OWTler 

CVC §11515.2(a) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Non-repairable vehicle 
taken by Company 

CVC §11515.2(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Non-repairable vehicle 
retained by owner 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to notify the 
. Department of Motor Vehicles of a 

total loss settlement on a salvage 
vehicle within 10 days from the 
settlement. [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
Department of Motor Vehicles that 
the owner of a total loss salvage 
vehicle retained possession of the 
vehicle. [The Company failed to 
adopt and im plement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
insured or owner of his or her 
responsibility to comply with CVC 
§11515(b). [The Company failed to 
adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prom pt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Company failed to notify the 
Department of Motor Vehicles of a 
total loss settlement on a non­
repairable vehicle within 10 days 
after receiving title. [The Company 
failed to adopt and implement 
reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

The Com pany failed to notify the 
Department of Motor Vehicles that 
the owner of a total loss non­
repairable vehicle retained 
possession of the vehicle. [The 
Company failed to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for 
the prompt investigation and 
processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.J 
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SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances; the Company failed. within 10 
da:l{s, to forward the properl:l{ endorsed 
certificate of ownershiQI the license Qlates 
and the $3 fee on a salvage vehicle to the 
Department of Motor Vehicles. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
evc §11515(a) and are unfair practices under 
elc §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances. the Compan:l{ failed to notif:l{ 
the Department of Motor Vehicles that the 
owner of a total loss salvage vehicle retained 
Qossession of the vehicle. The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CVC 
§11515(b) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Compan:l{ failed to notify 
the insured or owner of his or her 
responsibilit:l{ to compl:l{ with CVC §11515(b). 
The Department alleges these acts are in 
violation of evc §11515(b) and are unfair 
practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances, the Company failed, within 10 
days, to forward the properl:l{ endorsed 
certificate of ownershiQ. the license Qlates 
and the $3 fee on a non-repairable vehicle to 
the Department of Motor Vehicles. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
eve §11515(a) and are unfair practices under 
CIC §790.03(h)(3). 

In ** instances l the Company failed to notify 
the Department of Motor Vehicles that the 
owner of a total loss non-repairable vehicle 
retained possession of the vehicle. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
eve §11515(b) and are unfair practices under 
ele §790.03(h)(3). 
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CITATION 

CVC §11515.2(b) 
[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

Non-repairable vehicle 
retained by owner 

TABLE LANGUAGE 

The Company failed to notify the 
insured or owner of his or her 
responsibility to comply with CVC 
§11515.2(b). [The Company failed 
to adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of 
claims arising under insurance 
policies.] 

60 

SUMMARY OF CRITICISMS LANGUAGE 

In ** instances, the Company failed to notify 
the insured or' owner of his or her 
responsibility to comply with CVC 
§11S1S.2(b). The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CVC §11515.2(b) and are 
unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
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